EXCEPTION TO SF 34, APPROVED BY NARS 5/79

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACTIDCODE | PAGE 10F 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE | 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO, 5. PROJECT
M0O59 October 1st, 2008 NA27344 NO. (I
applicable)
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)
U.5. Department of Energy/NNSA SC U.S. Department of Energy/NNSA
M&QO Contract Support Division Livermore Site Office M/S 1-293
P.O. Box 5400 7000 East Avenue
Albuquerque, NM 87185-5400 Livermore, CA 94550
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, streck, country, State, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF
SOLICITATION NO.

Lawrence Livermore National Security, LLC
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory M/S L-294
7000 East Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/
ORDER NG,
DE-AC52-07NA27344

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE May 8, 2007

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS QF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  isextended.  isnotex-
tended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the
following methods: (a) By completing Items § and 25, and returning copies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment
numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to
change an offer atready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior o the opening hour and date specified,

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
see attached

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

IQIO ]{\]H[E’]%[:?w}-iﬁ)?j\GE ORDER 15 [B5UED PURSUANT TO: {Specify anthorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN CONTRACT/ORDER

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, efe.} SEFT FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

C. THISSUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and anthority)
Modification Pursuant to Contract Clause H-13, PERFORMANCE BASED MANAGEMENT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor __ isnot, _XX_ isrequired to sign this document and return _2 copies to the issuing office.

J— YR —

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LICF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where
feasible.)
This Modification incorporates the FY 2009 Performance Evaluation Plan (PEP), Revision 1.0 into Section ], Appendix F of

the contract.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretefore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin!)
Kathleen K. Vaselopulos Homer Williamson, Contracting Officer
Director, Prime Contract Management U.S. Department of Energy /NNSA
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR *T15C. DATE T6B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA T6C. DATE
SIGNED SIGNED
/ " //98/29
(Signature of person authorized to sign)” (Signature of Contracting Officer)

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30



inzerilla1
Rectangle

inzerilla1
Rectangle

inzerilla1
Rectangle


FISCAL YEAR 2009

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN
REVISION 1.0

FOR
LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC
in the OPERATION and MANAGEMENT of

LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY
CONTRACT No. DE-AC52-07NA27344

Revision 1.0



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part I, Section J, Appendix F

PREFACE

This Performance Evaluation Plan (PEP) documents the process and standards of performance
by which the Contractor’s performance will be evaluated and rated under Contract No. DE-
AC52-07NA27344 in fiscal year (FY) 2009 and upon which the determination of the
Performance Incentive Fee earned shall be based. This PEP is implemented in accordance with
contract provision H-13, “Performance Based Management” and H-14, “Award Term.” Further,
this PEP is consistent with contract provision B-2, “Contract Type and Value.” B-2 states that
for FY 2008 through FY 2014, 30% of the Maximum Available Fee will be applied to Fixed Fee
and 70% of the Maximum Available Fee will be applied to Performance Incentive Fee. The
Maximum Available Fee is $45,542,169 for fiscal year 2009. This PEP does not address the
Fixed Fee earned in support of Work For Others as set forth in contract provision B-2.

The standards of performance set forth in this PEP consist of Strategic Performance Objectives
and Performance Incentives, and are the primary components of the performance-based
management system described in contract provision H-13, “Performance-Based Management.”
The Strategic Performance Objectives in this PEP are organized by Mission, Operations, and
Institutional Management (IM) and are linked to the DOE Strategic Plan goals, NNSA’s “Getting
the Job Done™ goals, NNSA transformation plans (outlined in the DOE/NA-0013, “Complex
Transformation SPEIS dated October 23, 2006) and NNSA Program Implementation Plans.
Performance Incentives in this PEP include Stretch Incentives, Multi-Site Incentives and Award
Term Incentives.

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

The Strategic Performance Objectives are used to subjectively evaluate the Contractor’s overall
performance and focus on strategic and mission-critical activities and appraise the Contractor’s
systems and outcomes in terms of:

» Are they producing appropriate national security, science and technology results?
* Are they producing these results efficiently, safely and securely?

For FY 2009, ten Strategic Performance Objectives are identified as summarized below and
detailed in Attachment 1.

1. Conduct warhead certification and assessment actions using the Quantification of
Margins and Uncertainties (QMU) methodology.

2. Develop with NNSA and implement long-term, balanced, integrated stewardship.

3. Develop with NNSA and implement near-term balanced weapon programs that are
coordinated with the other NNSA M&O site contractors and DoD) customers and that
foster complex-wide solutions to meet the needs of the U.S. nuclear deterrent.

Revision 1.0 2



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07TNA27344
Part HI, Section J, Appendix F

4. Implement an integrated science- and technology-based program aimed at preventing the
proliferation or terrorist acquisition of weapons of mass destruction as well as detecting
and responding to their deployment or use.

5. Enhance and nurture a strong science, engineering, and technology base in support of
national security strategic objectives.

6. Optimize current and evolving mission performance by providing effective and efficient
facilities and infrastructure and line management accountability.

7. Maintain safe and environmentally sound operations in an efficient and effective manner
in support of mission objectives.

8. Maintain secure operations in an efficient and effective manner in support of mission
objectives.

9. Manage business operations in an effective and efficient manner while safeguarding
public assets and supporting mission objectives.

10. Improve the management and performance of the Laboratory through execution of the
Contractor Assurance System, Strategic Initiatives, Parent Organizations' contributions,
and line management accountability.

The Strategic Performance Objectives are organized by Mission, Operations, and Institutional
Management (IM) and are further defined by performance measures and targets as delineated in
Attachment 1. Essential targets represent priority work that must be accomplished in order to
meet requirements in Mission, Operations, and Institutional Management. Stretch targets
represent work that is above and beyond the minimum essential performance requirements. The
subjective rating of each Performance Objective will be based on the Contractor’s overall
performance against all contract requirements as well as each of the performance targets.

The Mission Performance Objectives (I — 6) are used to evaluate the performance and
management of the Contractor’s programmatic work. The Operations Performance Objectives (7
— 8) are used to evaluate the performance and management of the Coniractor’s critical operations
and infrastructure activities supporting the mission Performance. The IM Performance
Objectives (9 — 10) are used to evaluate the performance of the Contractor’s critical business and
institutional management activities supporting the mission.

The Contractor’s performance under the Strategic Performance Objectives will be assessed at the
summary level (Mission, Operations, IM) using the four tier Adjectival Rating Criteria set forth
in Table 1. The Contractor may earn up to 50% of the Performance Incentive Fee based on this
subjective rating, which reflects performance against each of the Performance Objectives,
Measures, and targets. Essential targets are not separately rated for the purpose of establishing
Adjectival Ratings and the associated subjective incentive fee. Performance will be assessed
against the applicable evaluation criteria using a variety of different approaches including, but
not limited to, peer review, external reviews, achievement of milestones relevant to targets,
customer feedback, and program reviews. The evaluation of performance will consider
unanticipated barriers (e.g., budget changes, rule changes, circumstances outside the control of
the contractor) and other circumstances that may occur during the performance period. Effective
contractor efforts to overcome or mitigate the impact of such barriers or circumstances will be a

Revision 1.0 3



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-ACS52-0TNA27344
Part Il Section J, Appendix F

factor in evaluating contractor performance. The evaluation of performance will also consider
the Contractor’s performance against all of the Level 1 and 2 milestones associated with each of
the Strategic Performance Objectives.

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES

Performance Incentives include Stretch Incentives, Multi-Site Incentives and Award Term
Incentives. The Contractor may earn up to 40% of the Performance Incentive Fee by obtaining
the required minimum Adjectival Rating on the Strategic Performance Objectives and
successfully completing the Stretch Performance Targets. Stretch Targets are delineated in
Attachment | and represent work that is above and beyond the minimum essential performance
requirements. Each stretch target provides the Contractor the opportunity to earn additional
incentive fee for successfully achieving challenging goals and objectives. Performance against
each individual Stretch Target is separately rated based on objective and measurable criteria on a
pass/fail basis. Notwithstanding the pass/fail rating for each stretch target, progress made toward
achieving stretch targets will be factored into the subjective rating of the Strategic Performance
Objectives. The Stretch Incentive Fee is allocated to the following categories: Mission,
Operations, and IM. Within any category, the Contractor must earn a Performance Objective
Summary Level Rating of “good” or better in order to be eligible for the associated Stretch
Incentive Fee. Once the Contractor has passed this “gateway,” it will earn the associated Stretch
Incentive Fee based on the percentage of Stretch Targets successfully completed, The
Contractor will not receive credit for completing Stretch Targets that are associated with a
Performance Objective or Measure that receives an Adjectival Rating of “unsatisfactory.”

The Contractor may earn up to 10% of the Performance Incentive Fee by successfully
completing the Multi-Site Performance Incentives set forth in Attachment 2. The Multi-Site
Incentives are intended to encourage cooperation, collaboration, and integration across the
Nuclear Weapons Complex (NWC) in order to accomplish the NNSA “Getting the Job Done”
goals and measure the performance of the entire NWC in terms of achievement of a collective
outcome. Performance against each individual Multi-Site Incentives is separately rated by
NNSA Program Officials on a pass/fail basis for the entire complex based on the criteria set forth
in Attachment 2,

Pursuant to contract provision H-14, “Award Term,” commencing in FY 2009, the Contract’s
term will be extended if the Contractor both (1) obtains the required rating on the Performance
Incentive Fee section’s objectives contained in the PEP, and (2) meets the Award Term
Incentives set forth in the Award Term section of the PEP. In order to be eligible to earn the
Award Term Incentive, the Contractor must earn a Performance Objective Summary Level
Rating of “good” or better in Mission, Operations, and IM and successfully complete at least
four out of the five Award Term Incentives, which are set forth below:

Revision 1.0 4



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-ACS52-07TNA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

Award Term Incentives:
ATI #1 Contractor Assurance System

Conduct a management self-assessment of the LLNL CAS by 06/30/09. Develop an
improvement plan, as necessary, in response to the assessment and execute the plan on schedule.

ATI #2 Mission

Demonstrate successful, responsive stewardship of the nuclear weapons stockpile. Measures
include on-time completion of Directive Schedule responsibilities, timely support of requests for
technical support from the nuclear weapon complex, enhancement of assessment and
certification capabilities, leadership and support of transformation initiatives, and effective
management of RTBF facilities. The expectations are that LLNL will strengthen national
security by meeting commitments required to sustain a safe, secure, and reliable nuclear weapons
stockpile; maintain a capable and responsive infrastructure, and conduct research and
development essential to our national security responsibilities.

ATI #3 Laboratory Management- Key Personnel

For Key Personnel, demonstrate significant improvements in retention, recruitment, and
succession planning in order to ensure effective Laboratory management. Measures include
turnover rate, length of time to fill vacancies, qualifications of proposed successors, and
development and execution of an effective succession planning program. The expectation is
that LLNS will provide a stable world-class management team in order to successfully execute
the missions of the Laboratory and meet its performance improvement and cost savings
commitments in FY 2009 and beyond.

ATI #4 Security Improvements

Demonstrate significant improvements in protective force operations, physical security,
classified cyber security, protection program management, security planning, AOP
implementation, and implement a robust performance assurance program. Measures include the
number and severity of findings disclosed through internal and external audits and reviews. The
expectation is that LLNS will fully implement in FY 2009 all of the corrective actions set forth
in its recovery and corrective action plans submitted in response to the May 2008 HSS audit as
well as implement an assurance program to improve security performance in FY 2009 and
beyond.

ATI #5 ISM Implementation
LLNS will obtain Phase I certification of the LLNL ISMS from LSO by June 30, 2009, and will

be fully prepared for Phase II certification by September 30, 2009. Measures include the
submission of the LLNL ISMSD by March 31, 2009, LLNL Director's declaration of readiness

Revision 1.0 5



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07TNA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

for Phase I certification by June 1, 2009, and LLNL's Director's declaration of readiness for
Phase II certification by September 30, 2009.

PERFORMANCE RATING PROCESS

Approximately six months into the performance period, NNSA and the Contractor will hold a
Mid-Year Performance Assessment meeting to present the Contractor’s self-assessment and
NNSA’s performance assessment. Approximately one week prior to the scheduled mid-year
performance assessment meeting, the Contractor will submit its draft self-assessment for NNSA
review. The mid-year assessment will consist of (1) Adjectival Ratings for each of the Strategic
Performance Objectives and measures, (2) stoplight ratings for each of the Essential targets, (3)
stoplight ratings for each of the Stretch Incentives, stoplight ratings for each of the Multi-Site
Incentives, (4) stoplight ratings for each of the Award Term Incentives, and (5) a summary of
performance issues and concerns, corrective actions taken, internal controls implemented, and
major accomplishments. The presentation will be a bullet-type format with limited narrative.
The Stop Light indicators are set forth as follows:

¢ Green: No significant issues, performance meeting expectations.

¢ Yellow: Issues/concerns that require discussion, executive management awareness or
action not required to resolve.

e Red: Major or serious issues, executive management awareness or action required to
resolve.

¢ White: Too carly to evaluate or no data available.

The parties recognize that open and frequent communications during the rating period are critical
in achieving the highest level of performance by the Contractor and that formal or informal
performance assessment meetings may be established on a more frequent basis as agreed tc by
the parties.

The Contractor shall prepare an annual self-assessment of its performance against each of the
performance objectives and incentives contained in the PEP. The self-assessment will include
(1) Adjectival Ratings for each of the Strategic Performance Objectives and Measures, (2)
summary level Adjectival Ratings for Mission, Operations, and IM, and (3) completion status of
all Stretch Incentives, Multi-site Incentives, and Award Term Incentives. The annual self-
assessment shall be submitted within five working days after the end of the appraisal period.
NNSA will consider the Contractor’s self-assessment in preparing the Performance Evaluation
Report and when making its final fee recommendation to the NNSA Fee Determining Official
(FDO).

Revision 1.0 6



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part IIl, Section J, Appendix F

ALLOCATION OF INCENTIVE FEE

The Maximum Available Fee related to the DOE/NNSA work effort for FY 2009 is $45,542,169,
70% of which will be applied to Performance Incentive Fee. Therefore, the Maximum
Performance Incentive Fee for FY 2009 is $31,879,518. Approximately 50% of the Maximum
Performance Incentive Fee is allocated to the Strategic Performance Objectives, 40% to the
Stretch Incentives, and 10% to the Multi-site Incentives. The Coniractor’s performance rating,
as determined by DOE/NNSA, will entitle the Contractor to collect up to the following
maximum Performance Incentive Fee by category:

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE FEE (SUBJECTIVE)

oo a i Mission i Operationse [ M e
Adjectival | Max.| © Max.| Max.| ~ Max T
Outstanding | 20% | $6,375,004 | 20% | $6,375,904 | 10% | 33,187,952 |  50%
Good 10% | $3,187,952 10% | $3,187,952 5% | $1,593,976 25%
Satisfactory 4% | $1,275,181 4% | $1,275,181 2% | $637,590 10%
Unsatisfactory 0% $0 0% 30 0% S0 0%
STRETCH INCENTIVE FEE (OBJECTIVE)

_ 0o |0 Mission | o Operations’| 0 IMEE S Total
Maximum Fee % 20% 12% 8% 40%
Maximum Fee $ $6,375,904 $3,825,542 $2,550,361 $12,751,807

Incentive fee calculated by multiplying the percentage of Stretch Targets successtuily completed
within Mission, Operations, and IM by the corresponding dollars amounts set forth above.

MULTI-SITE INCENTIVE FEE

Multi-site Incentive Fee

Target # Title o % - Incentive Fee $

1.1 Stockpile- W76 1% $31,880
1.2 Stockpile- B61-7/11 1% $31,880
1.3 Stockpile- B61 LEP 7% $223,157
1.4 Stockpile- Weapon Dismantlement 5% $159,398
1.5 Stockpile- Deliver to DoD 1% $31,880
2.1 ACT- Complete $100M Activities 15% $478,193
22 ACT- Supply Chain Management 5% $159,368

Revision 1.0 7




Part ITT, Section J, Appendix F

Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07TNA27344

Multi-site T Incentive Fee |~~~ oo

Target # ~ Title R Incentive Fee §

2.3 ACT- Shipments of SNM 10% $318,795
2.4 ACT- Implement IT Plan 5% $159,398
3.1 Science- Empirical Parameters 18% $573,831
3.2 Science- NTS 5% $159,398
3.3 Science- NIF and ICF 20% $637,590
3.4 Science- Initiation System 1% $31,880
3.5 Science- Advance Power Supply 1% $31,880
3.6 Science- ASC Models 5% $159,398
Total Fee 100% $3,187,952

Revision 1.0




Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

CHANGE CONTROL

Any changes to the PEP must be approved by the Contracting Officer. The content of the PEP
can be revised through a formally defined Change Control Process that includes mutual
agreement between NNSA and LINS, supported by appropriate approvals. All changes should
be initiated and documented using the PEP Change Request Form. However, the NNSA
Livermore Site Office Manager reserves the unilateral right to make the final decision on all
performance objectives and performance incentives (including the associated measures and
targets) used to evaluate Contractor performance.

Revision 1.0 9



Modification No.: M059
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-ACS52-07NA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

TABLE 1
ADJECTIVAL RATING CRITERIA

Adjectival Rating L Definition.

Outstanding Substantially exceeds the standard of performance in many areas.
Performance in critical and mission areas is at a high level and is
accomplished in a manner that has substantial positive impact on
the mission. Program/Project milestones and deliverables
significantly exceed either or both of the budget and schedule
expectations.

Good Exceeds the standard of performance in many areas. Performance
in critical and mission areas remain at a high level although there
may be room for improvement in some areas. Program/Project
milestones and deliverables exceed either or both of the budget
and schedule expectations.

Satisfactory Meets the standard of performance although there may be some
areas requiring improvement but do not substantively affect
overall performance, Programy/Project milestones and
deliverables are accomplished within budget and schedule.

Unsatisfactory Does not meet the standard of performance in one or more areas.
Deficiencies are serious, may affect one or a combination of
mission, operations or cost.

Revision 1.0 10




AjLnoag
Jaghn pue J| usamiaq uopeibajul uayibuans o3 dewpeou
13040/} paieaBsut ue sjedlunWIWos pue dopasg

“INTT sjabie) 1| 8NS-BINN 9L0Z — 01O dojorag «
‘SYS "INV ‘SN :Burmog|oy 2y ajajdwon
ZLA ‘DO Xd Ajjeoljioadg rue)d aBajensg (1)) ASojouyosa ] uonewlou]
{3124 '¥) INS asolg 'y a|s-BINW padojaasp YSNN Wol sjuswsly juswalduw} 4
“INT1 “INS "INV ‘60/0E/6 PUR 80/L/0) UaaMIaq Sa|jioe) 2DrI0)S
'SIN ‘SNS Yd Jadotd 0] sa}Is YSNN o) (WNS JO SUO} LIS g aAOLWAL
(sa1y "g) Z1-A | ynomsung g | pue Alojusaul-ap plojueH au} 10} WNS jo sjuswdiys aja|dwon ¢°g
‘aguopjiom uopisinboe aoueyug “sassaasoud
pue S[eol SN9S 10 uonriBajul apim JojoeUeD Xa|dwoy
-“¢SNN 341 o Uonuajaa pue Ajtjenb ay} -ajis ay} aacadwl
pue ‘uieys A|ddns xejdwon-ysNN 2y} 1o Aouaioia ay} aseasoul
‘'salj|polwos asjAtasonpold o )$09 Ay} aonpay S8Ys (e
“INTE w0} uoneaoge]joa pue uonedionted (RIJUBISONS YIM SISEG apIm
FINS "INV “SLN -x3|dwos e uo suoneziuebio Buiseysund pue (Jog) Jeian
ZL-A ‘SHS “¥Xd SUOWBD 'S yuswabeuely uieyn Aiddng ayy jo saingupe uieys Addns
{(Aapjovy "s) dOM ‘phog '@  sSejo-plioM jo uonejuawwajdun pue juawdopAap 3y} alowotd ‘27
‘saAlselgo uonewlosuell YSNN bulloddns sanlanoe
03 paljdde ag 03 ajgeonoeid JUaIXa WNLIXEW aYy] 0} 600Z Ad
“INT1 U] a}is 2A130adsal ayl JB ulewWal [{Im S)IS B 1B pajeiauab sBulaes
“ING ‘SHS ‘SIN ‘sasuelswinan Buienuaixa Bullieq "SaIjlAIOE UOIJELLLIOJSUE]) uonewojsuel |
‘TL-A 'dOM “Xd payluapi paacidde jo uonsjdwos ySnouy) ‘sdoas juswaaotdiug xejdwoy
(eiel '9) 1INV usily "o souewlopad apim-x31dion WOD1S 3SBS] 1B 8ASINOY "L'E apauon ‘d BRIV | T
“INT1 ‘(Msa) 1l awnjoA SNIN PUR Saod
“INS “INVT ‘S1N . a1 'sjuawnoop juawabeuew weifoid pazuoyine Jad sailAloe
ZLA ‘dOM ‘Xd A8193N 'd  sougenins pejnpeyas [ eja|dwos pue asusjeq o JuewpEdaq
(sue9 “0) sy 43P0 °f] aY) 0} S)iy uonesdlje pue syustodilod 3)l) pajUl| JeAleQ 'S
"SUS ‘CLA ‘dDM (msa)
“INS “INVT “INT ‘Zi-A 1e selnuenb juswsjuBWSIP YST pue xsjled je sajjjuenb
Hiasjoop 1) Xd Bp0 T juswspuews)p uodesm panpayss sy; (Qod<|)peesx3 v
‘SUS
‘SIN ‘dOM ‘Tl
-A "Xd “INS “INT1 8inselg "M {msa) -ebeig sishjeuy puswidojaasg sjuswannbey
“INVY 'gaL :peat 43P0 1 jo uoyaidios apnjoul 03 Apn3s yz/z'g 3seld d31 198 ukoplad ‘gL
‘Th-A 'SYS 'dOM
“INS “INVT “INTT £eyop g (ms0) "8003d Aq sping
f{Asj00p 1) Xd WBpPO M xojued weiboid 437 /5¢ uonelally 1 1{[-198 8y} aje(dwog 'Z'|
. ClA
‘dDM "INS TNV 50y 'd {msal
f(f1aj00m 1) Xd 4op0 ‘] "AAEN ‘SN 2U) 03 SOUINIISD PINPaYIS dFT 1-92M U3 dasyoy 1y | UBNBUS3ID alidyoolg | g
S9S
Buiuoddng uoldweys yobuey al09g
fewig g peaq slaumg BHSIIQ SSSIINS 1019811 60AA YSNN OH S}S-BINN 60Ad | way
O2NI YSNN

Z JusWyoeny
UM S502aNg p sieble) a)g-Inw
0°L UOISIA®Y Ue]d UONBNEAT 8DURLLIOLIad 6007 Ad




{ngv) "suoneoijdde Ajunoas aeajonu Jayjo pue buiapouw
ainyeudls sugap ‘salpIAloe (ANIN) So1suBl04 Jesjonp |BaIUyda |

TINTTT INSY [euoneN o} palidde aq uea jey) saseqeiep @ s|apott (HSY)
(uemNoW) TINVT Jdajzesy "N Bugnduiog '3 uoije|NwIg PAOURAPY JO B}NS PAJEPI[RA € JBAlRd 9
INYICINT (Bupsauibug) “suonesydde apdya0s ainny 10}
j{ddeuy "9} INS souop "y (jeoidAj-ojoud) weysAs A|ddns-ramod pasueape ue ajelisuowag §'¢
{(Bupizaubug)
‘(UviN) eseajay Ajquassy lofely ayl 0} uondaoxs Aue Butaollal
Jo jeob ay} yum swaysAs-6ully uodeam aininyg Joj Kiajes
INYTINT JO |9A8| msu e aplaoad pjnom pajeibajul uaym Jey) WwalsAs
fiddeuy "9) NS sauopr Yy uolieniul paaueape ue o syusuodwod ayj Jo [ ajeIIsuowa( s
{421 juswiadxs JueAs|al
INS “TINYY diyspiemays 151y a1} JoNpuod pue §opz Yalel Aq snpatos
{oueuog "5} 1N Aausgeqg ‘0 uo peloid uononnsuon Aypoeg uoiub) jeuoney ay; ajejdwo?) 'g's
{souatag) ‘papoddns Bulag welboldgns sioads
TING 10 Aojeioge| Jejnoiped ay) jo Juapuadapul asueusjuieil
“INVYT CINTY Ayqedes pue juswdojaasp aysoubelp auyy jo [je sazpuoud
(@27 'd) 81N Asusaq ‘o UMM SN 243 Je yiom Jo wizaBoud pajesbaju ue aredald "Z's
{asuaing) '600T Ad
uj S8U0ISBIU Z [2A3] ucdn paalbe jo uons|dwon Aq ssalsboid
ajeiisuolag ‘sjapouw paseq-saisAud pue eyep jeasisAyd
“INS paacaduil Sapod UOREINWIS pue Juswssasse abeyoed anso|dxs
INY/ {Butuung Jeajanu ay) ul siaaweled jeapdwis Asy Buoejdaa ug ssaibold
W) INTT Aausag ' 2,06 eAlE[NWNS e 8je|dwon *siejawered jesuidws soejdey *L'g Aozausny °g auaPg | ¢
{010 YSNN) apim-xaidinos Juawsbeuews Jusp1dul
payisse|oun yoddns ues Yoiym yiomiau asuodsal pue
JUDD|OW puLsg-Jo-IN0 BLUII-[E] JEAU IO Swl-[eas e dojaAa( e
ue]d uonejuswa|du
Juswuodiaua Bupieys uopeuLiojul apim-xa|dwos dojaasg e
suoljonpal 1s09 jeiuajod pue sasnoesd ysag Ajiuapl
X puE $1509 ]| jo uostiedwod xa|dwoo-ss042 ajo|dwony »
xajdwoa
suodeam I29]anuU SU3 Jo) HIOMILUEY SOJAISS jJj B BURG
S9lS
Sunuoddng uoidweyn jabiej 8l09g
Alewnd g pea] | sisumQ SHAID SSSIINS 10192400 60AS VSNN DH 9)IS-NINW 60Ad | woy
O3RN YENN

Z Juswiyseny
BLIBILIS SS200NG § s1abie] aNs-BINN
0’| UOCISIADY UB]d UONEN[EAT 20URULIONAY 600Z Ad




xe]dwiog Kjunosg |euciieN Zi-A ZhA
OAISDY JEM M
puetuag ue AJAlonpold qe-Ly qodul
1915010 Ayaede xnujg gef-liL felog 11
Ainuen 17 8yl Jof Ajlanoag @ Ajajeg LZ-S8
21§ J2AlY YeuueAaeg SHS
83110 9jig os
[BL9iE B39 |ejoadg WNS
saliojeloqe [BUOREN Blpuesg “INS
3|IsSI alsiieq payaune’ sulewqng weg1s
lsjuan yustuabeuey tieyn Ajddng NS
peayieps Juawase|day s|qeijey Muy
uoneiBaluf B uoReZIWIBPOW STUBLLSINhEY TR
Allllae4 ¥ajued Xd
anpoly duind ssapamog Wdd
Juawialels joedl] [RJUSWUCIIALT d)jEtuielbold [SEM
juswnsog |0Njuo) weiboid asd
aaloaag Buueld g uolanpold aded
ws)sAs buneiady SO
8115 159 epeAsN SIN ;
uoneisiujwpy ALnoag Jeajony |euceN YSNN
10y Ao|jod jejuawiuciiaug |eucleN Vd3N |
afieyaeyd aAiso|dxg aeajany d3aN
SUO| DL 1
iojeisdp § Justisheuey T osw
T T T T Kiojesoqe [eudijeN SI0RLISAT @oliaiMET N
juauodwio 3yl papw] 211
weibold HoisuaIx3 8l EER]
B3O 9}1G SOLUE|Y SO 0SSV
AiojeloqeT [BUSIIEN SOLUE|Y S0 TINYT
Jue|d AlD sesue) dOM |
JUSLIABBUE $901N0SaY Uohetlicu] ) Wl M
T e} JuaiuRingolg Ajpoliiuss pejeibaiug 1d2l !
siapehbpesy OH !
uoday sisAjeuy piezeH HVH .
1ea ) [e2siy Ad
Hoday juswdo|saag suodeaps [eUl Hams i
e jiun uoRaInpold isaid Nd4 i
(3uauodiliod ajl] patiwij} 91 ‘Se2inosay pasasu|bug M3
e dnoig asuejdasoy puy maiady uBisag OYYHI .
ABrauzg jo Jusuiyiedag 304

asuajaq o Jusiniedag
“Alqiuassy-gng pauues)

Eimt_u_._&EOU PUE U0l B|NLLIG PRIUBARY
. BT . uoiiuaqg

G £88301S pue 130351 SIS 60Ad 01 AIsSsoi5

Z Juswyoseny
eLI9MIY §S809N5 B s1eble] aus-ninw
0} UOISIADY UB|J UOIEN|RAT S0UBLIOLSd 6002 Ad




eleyexenN| uimpoo
uoneusLIs|d| WS “._m_“mm m_nm_waﬁm S
sjuswsaoldw] AJLINoag uopiog|  Inouikeg ¥
suenq| eizqieg
[suuosiad nusled pmnp
Aay - Juawabeuep Aojeloge siuep BUIBW €
oIS ayung Aewen
1SSIN weg salep ¢
wa}sAg 20URINSSY JOIOBILON _Ewm_mﬂﬂ EMMHMM L
suaWYsIdIoIdY/SUISoU0D/SINSS| o0d
IApNaY| 0] SIUILWILLCY SO 90d 081 SNT1 °N

SBAILBAU| piemy
UE|d uonen|eA] aouewlopad 6002 Ad




