BXCEPTION TO $F30, APPROVID BY NARS §79

AMENDMENY OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONIRACTIDCODR — PAGE 10F 1

2.  AMBNDMENT/MODIRICATION NO. 3, BREFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5, PROJECY

245 October 1, 2010 NA27344 NO. gf

applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE - 7. ADMINISTERED BY {{fother than Hem 6)

U.S. Department of Energy/NINSA 5C U.S. Department of Bnergy /NNSA

M&O Contract Support Division Livermore Site Office M/S 1293

P.O. Box 5400 7000 Hast Avenue

Albuquerque, NM 87185-5400 Livermore, CA 94550

8, NAMB AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTCR (Ne,, streel, country, Staie, and ZIP Code) 9A, AMEBNDMENT QX
SOLICITATION NO.

Lawrence Livermore National Security, LLC
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory M/S L-294
7000 East Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11}

X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACE/
ORDER NO.
DE-AC52.07NA27344

10B. DATBD (SEEITEM 13)

CODR FACILITY CODE . May 8, 2007

11, ‘THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

‘The abave numbezed solfcltation is amended as set forth in ftem 14, ‘The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  Isextended.  isnot

ex-tended, Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prier to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of
the followlng methods: (a} By compleling Items 8 and 25, and returning . . copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solleltation and
amendinent numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THR RECEIPT OF
OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RTSULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lelier makes reference to
the soticitation and this amendment, and is recelved prlor to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
see atiached

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONEY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS IS5UBD PORSUANT TO: (Specify anllorify) THE CHHANGES SET FORTH TN ITEM T4 AREMADEIN
CONTRACT/ORDER -
NO. INTTHEM 10A.

B TIHE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TG REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (sl as ehanges i paying office,
appropriafion data, etc} SEF FORTH IN TTHM 14, PURSUANT 1O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

C. IHISSUPPLEMEBNTAL AGREEMENT 1S BNTRRED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D, OTHIR (Specify type of modification and antherify)
Madification Parsuant to Contract Clause 11-13, PERFORMANCE BASED MANAGEMENT

H. IMPORTANT: Contractor ___ isnot, XX is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIRICATION (Organized by LICE section lieadings, including solicitationfeontract subjeet nalfer where

Jeasible.}
Incorporate the FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0, into Section J, Appendix I,

Bxcept as provided herefn, sll terms and condltions of the docuntent referenced [n Item 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A, NAME AND TiTLE OF CONTRACTING OFTICER {Typeor
FHing)
Paul Rosenkoetter, %Iomer Willinmson, Contracting Officer
Director, Prime Contract Management 1.5, Departiment of Energy/NNSA
15B. CONTRACTOR/OPFEROR 15C. DATE 16B. UNITBD STATES OF AMERICA 16C, DATE
SIGNED SIGNED
Y29/t / /
L By X2 //
(Siguatre of person muthorized lo sigr) {Signafure of Contracting Officer)

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30



inzerilla1
Rectangle

inzerilla1
Rectangle


FISCAL YEAR 2011

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN

FOR

LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC
in the OPERATION and MANAGEMENT of
LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY
CONTRACT No. DE-AC52-07NA27344

Revision 2.0




Modification No.245
~ Supplemental Agreement to
‘ Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part I, Section J, Appendix F :

PREFACT,

This Performance Evaluation Plan (PEP) documents the process and standards of pexformance
by which the Contractor’s performance will be evaluated and rated under Contract No, DE-
ACS52-07NA27344 in fiscal year (FY) 2011 and upon which the determination of the
Performance Incentive Fee earned shall be based. This PEP is implemented in accordance with
contract provision H-13, “Performance Based Management” and H-14, “Award Term.” Further,
this PEP is consistent with contract provision B-2, “Contract Type and Value.” B-2 states that
for FY 2008 through FY 2014, 30% of the Maximum Available Fee will be applied to Fixed Fee
and 70% of the Maximum Available Fee will be applied to Performance Incentive Fee. The
Maximum Available Fee is $42,506,024 for fiscal year 2011, This PEP does not address the
Fixed Fee earned in support of Work For Others as set forth in contract provision B-2,

The standards of performance set forth in this PEP consist of Strategic Performance Objectives
and Performance Incentives, and are the primary components of the performance-based
management system desoribed in confract provision H-13, “Performance-Based Management,”
The Strategic Performance Objectives in this PEP are organized by Programs, Operations, and
Institutional Management (IM) and are linked to the DOE Strategic Plan goals, NNSA’s “Getting
the Job Done” goals, NNSA transformation plans (outlined in the DOE/NA-0013, “Complex
Transformation SPEIS dated October 23, 2006) and NNSA Program Implementation Plans,
Performance Incentives in this PEP include Stretch Incentives, Multi-Site Incentives and Award
Term Incentives.

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

‘The Strategic Performance Objectives are used to subjectively evaluate the Contractor’s overall
performance and focus on strategic and mission-critical activitics and appraise the Contractor’s
systems and outcomes in teting of}

¢ Are they producing appropriate national security, science and technology resulis?
¢ Are they producing these results efficiently, safely and secuvely?

"For FY 2011, eleven Strategic Performance Objectives are identified as summarized below and
detailed in Aftachment 1.

1. Complete essential activities for core weapons program requirements,

2. Strengthen the foundation of deterrence through stockpile science, technology, and
engineering,

3. Propose and implement sirategies for sustaining a strong deterrent at low numbers
compatible with START, NPR and CTBT goals,

Revision 2.0 2




Modification No.2435
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

4. Execute Inertial Confinement IFusion Ignition and High Yield Campaign in support of
stockpile stewardship.

5. Support nonproliferation and threat reduction,

6. Provide science, technology, and engineeling excellence,

7. Support cutrent and evolving mission performance by providing effective and efficient
facilities and infrastructure.

8. Maintain safe and environmentally sound operauons in an efficient and effective manner
in support of mission objectives,

9, Maintain secure operations in an efficient and effective manner in support of mission
objectives,

10. Manage business operations in an effective and efficient manner while safeguarding
public assets and supporting mission objectives.

11, Governance assures performance and creates long-term sustainable value for the
institution,

The Strategic Performance Objectives are organized by Programs, Operations, and Institutional
Management (IM) and ate further defined by performance measures and tatgets as delineated in
Attachinent 1. Essential targets represent priority work that must be accomplished in order to
meet requirements in Programs, Operations, and Institutional Management, Stretch targets
represent work that is above and beyond the minimum essential performance requirements, The
subjective rating of each Performance Objective will be based on the Contractor’s overall
performance against all contract requirements as well as each of the performarice targets,

The Programs Performance Objectives (1 — 6) are used to evaluate the performance and
management of the Contractor’s programmatic work, The Operations Performance Objectwes (7
—9) ate used to evaluate the performance and managetnent of the Contractor’s critical operations
and infrastructure activities supporting the mission performance. The IM Performance
Objectives (10 — 11) are used to evaluate the performance of the Contractor’s critical business
and institutional management activities supporting the mission,

The Contractor’s performance under the Strategic Performance Objectives will be assessed at the
summaty level in Programs, Operations, and IM and overall level, based on the summary level
ratings, using the five tier Adjectival Rating Criteria set forth in Table 1. The Confractor may
earn up to 65% of the Performance Incentive Fee based on this subjective rating, which reflects
performance against each of the Performance Objectives, Measures, and targets. Essential
targets are nof sepatately rated for the purpose of establishing Adjectival Ratings and the
associafed subjective incentive fee. Performance will be assessed against the applicable
evaluation criteria using a variety of different approaches including, but not limifed to, peer
review, external reviews, achievement of milestones relevant to targets, customer feedback, and
program reviews. The evaluation of performance will consider unanticipated barriers (e.g.,
budget changes, rule changes, circumstances outside the control of the contractor) and other
circumstances that may occur during the performance period. Effective contractor efforts to
overcoine or mitigaté the impact of such barriers or circumstances will be a factor in evalnating
contractor performance. The evaluation of performance will also consider the Coniractor’s

Revision 2.0 ' 3




Modification No.245

Supplemental Agreement to

Contract No.: DE-AC52-07TNA27344 °

Part I, Section J, Appendix F

performance against all of the Level 1 and 2 milestones associated with each of the Strategic
Performance Objectives.

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES

Performance Incentives include Streich Incentives, Multi-Site Incentives and Award Term
Incentives. The Contractor may eatn up to 25% of the Performance Incentive Fee by obtaining
the required minimum Adjectival Rating on the Strategic Performance Objectives and
successfully completing the Stretch Performance Targets. Stretch Targets are delineated in
Attachment 1 and represent work that is above and beyond the minimum essential performance
requirements. Each stretch target provides the Coniractor the opportunity to earn additional
incentive fee for successfully achieving challenging goals and objectives. Performance against
each individual Stretch Target is separately rated based on objective and measurable criteria on a
passffail basis. Notwithstanding the pass/fail rating for each sivetch target, progress made toward
achieving stretch targets will be factored into the subjective rating of the Strategic Performance
Objectives. The Stretch Incentive Fee is allocated to the following categories: Prograts,
Operations, and IM. Within any category, the Contractor must earn a Performance Objective
Summary Level Rating of “very good” or befter in order to be eligible for the associated Stretch
Incentive Fee. Once the Coniractor has passed this “gateway,” it will carn the associated Stretch
Incentive Fee based on the percentage of Stretch Targets successfully completed. The
Contractor will not receive credit for completing Stretch Targets that are associated with a
Performance Objective or Measure that 1eceives an Adjectival Rating of “unsatisfactory.”

The Contractor may earn up to 10% of the Performance Incentive Fee by successfully
completing the Multi-Site Performance Incentives set forth in Attachment 2. The Multi-Site
Incentives are intended to encourage cooperation, collaboration, and integration across the
Nuclear Weapons Complex (NWC) in order to accomplish the NNSA “Getting the Job Done”
goals and measure the performance of the entire NWC in terms of achievement of a collective
oufcome, Performance against each individual Multi-Site Incentives is separately rated by
NNSA Program Officials on a pass/fail basis for the entive complex based on the criteria set forth
in Attachment 2.

Pursuant to contract provision H-14, “Award Term,” commencing in FY 2009, the Coniract’s
ferm will be extended if the Contractor both (1) obtains the required rating on the Performance
Incentive Fee section’s objectives contained in the PEP, and (2) meets the Award Term
Incentives set forth in the Award Term section of the PEP. In order to be eligible to earn the
Award Term Incentive (ATI), the Contractor must earn an overall adjectival rating of “vesy
good” or better and successfully complete at least four out of the five ATI measutes, inchuding
all ATT measures designated as mandatory, The ATI measures ate set forth below:

Revision 2.0 4




Modification No,245
Supplemental Agreement to
Confract No.: DE-ACS52-07NA27344
Part 1T, Section J, Appendix I

Award Term Incentives:

1. Stockpile Stewardship Mission (Mandafory)

Objective:

Demonstrate excellence in executing the Stockpile Stewardship Mission, This includes on-time
completion of Directive Schedule responsibilities, timely support of requests foi technical
support from the nuclear weapon complex, enhancement of assessment and certification
capabilities, leadership and support of transformation initiatives, and effective management of
RTBEF facilities, The expectations are that LLNL will strengthen national security by meeting
commitments 1equiled to susifain a safe, secure, and reliable nuclear weapons stockpile; maintain
a capable and responsive infrastructure, and conduct reseatch and development essential to our
national security responsibilities.

Completion criteria:

Continue transitioning the NIF to routine facility operations by the end of 'Y2012. Begin
implementation of the draft Governance Plan and evaluate its processes, procedures, and user
interfaces with respect to operational efficiency and overall effectiveness. NIF will provide
NNSA and the user community a summary facility availability schedule (shot plan} by quarter
for FY2011. The planning assumptions will be evaluated against actual operations and
experience gained during each quarter allowing subsequent quatters fo be re-planned and
adjusted accordingly. The schedule for NIF will be maintained as a four-quarter rolling facility
availability schedule o insure incorporation of lessons learned and continuous improvement in

operations.

The gcal of the NIC in 201! is to establish the facility capabilities vequired to support DT—
ignition experiments,

The ATI will require demonstrating:

1. a physics point design;
2. that the NIF laser operates at that point design;
3. that targets have been fabricated to accomplish the campaign including layered

cryogenic targets;

4, that diagnostics for hohlraum energetics, hydro and ignition experiments have been
fielded {as identified in the FY2011 Multi-Site Milestone 3.1.2 for ignition diagnostics) ;
and,

5. that appropiiate personnel and environmental safety systems, the confrol system and data
systems, and appropriately trained personnel and infrastructure are in place to support
experitments with yield (successfully complete the Contractor Readmess Assessiment and
close pre-start findings),

Revision 2.0 | 5




Maoadification No.245
Supplemental Agreement to
: Contract No.: DE-ACS52-07NA27344
Part HI, Section J, Appendix

It also requires the achievement of specific physical capabilities and conditions in hohlraums,
capsules and the implosion of layered THD targets (that are diluted with hychogen and with {race
deuterium) fo enable studying these conditions while limiting the yield.

The general completion criteria are:

1. execute hohlraum energetics and capsule funing experiments required fo support layered
target implosions,

2. install capabilities to support layered cryogenic targets capable of producing yield,
demonstrate layered target cryogenic implosions using a mixture of deuterium, tritium,
and hydrogen, and

3. conduct tuned experiments with a mixture of deuterium, tritivn, and hydrogen, or
similar experiments as required by the completion criteria for MRT #360 attached to the
October 22, 2010 letter to Tom D’ Agostino from Ed Moses.

The requirement of this ATI will be consistent with the approved NIC Execution Plan Revision
4.0.

Provide leadership in the development and application of supercomputing, Deliver reliable high
performance computing capability to national users. Continue fo adapt ASC code sysiem for use
on the Dawn platform. Continue to effectively manage the Sequoia acquisition, meeting baseline
milestones and cost profiles. Support national strategies in moving to exascale computation,

Achieve and sustain excellence in the management of core defense programs work. Complete
Annual Assessment process, joint assessment reviews, and Directive Schedule deliverables.
Provide support to other sites to achieve Directive Schedule deliverables, Defense Program Code
Blue needs, and Defense Program “Getting the Job Done” Priorities. Achieve NNSA Defense
Program Level-1 and Level-2 Milestones. Achieve performance in Directors Review Committee
assessments. Provide support for US-UK Mutual Defense Agreement. Complete
implementation of the 2010 Weapon Program QA improvement project,

Assume the lead role in the design and development of Life Extension Program (LEP) for W78,
Begin execution of High Energy Density plan. Use Boost Validation Suite (with initial metrics)
for PCF 2012 Pegpost. Demonstrate improvement in the physics and geometric fidelity of the
ASC Code System through a simulation of a UGT. Apply QMU methodology to the efficacy of
promising UC technology. Close out surety Enhanced Collaboration and pursue follow-on.
Execute Tri-lab implementation plan for challenge team assessments (INWAP), Demonstrate
via simulation a surety feature in 3D. Implement new metrics and diagnostics to better quantify
state of surveillance,

Revision 2.0 6




Modification No.245
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part I, Section J, Appendix I¥

2. Site Transforhation Activities

Objective:

Successfully manage the transifion of laboratory operations necessary to accommodate
completion of the mission afler deinventory of Security Category I and II material, meeting the
challenges and capitalizing on opportunities.

Completion criteria;

Continue fo execute the current SNM deinventory plan while ensuung that Superblock is able to
support the timely execution of the W78 LEP. Work with receiving sites and transportation and
packaging authorities to resolve issues related to the packaging, transportation, and storage of
material identified for removal,

Manage the TRU waste generation, packaging and disposition process consistent with EM
requirements necessary to accomplish deinventory.

Continue revising plans as needed for security operations after deinventory with an emphasis on
reducing overall costs, Plan should also address security activities required to be completed in
FY12 and FY13 in order fo support operations after deinventory, Begin implementation of those
activities scheduled to start in FY11,

Working closely with other sites and NNSA program managers, execute the Cat /Il Mission
Transfer Program Plan, updating the plan as needed as requirements change. Plan for the
transition of B332 for future work, including removing outdated and/or contaminated equipment
and materials and consolicating operations where possible, minimizing operating costs and long
term liabilities.

3. Sustainable Management

Objective:

Transform NNSA by leading the complex in the area of sustainable management. Establish
LLNL as a recognized leader in the area of sustainable management of federal facilities,
Implement the policy goals outlined in the Presidential Exccutive Order 13514, Federal
Leadership in Envirommental, Energy, and Economic Performance, and Executive Order 13423,
Strengthening Federal Environmental Fnergy and Transportation Management, and subsequent
orders for environmental, transportation, and energy-related activities. In April 2010, the
Administrator issued a memorandum with the subject “NNSA Leadership in Sustainability” and
stated “NNSA will continue to lead through example by proactively supporting the sustainability
and energy goals sef forth in EO 13514 and related Orders and legislation”, Consistent with the
DOER SSPP, efforts should focus on energy and water conservation, use of tenewable energy
sources, transportation efficiency, green building practices, waste minimization, greenhouse gas
emissions reduction, and other susfainable practices,

Revision 2.0 7




Modification No,245
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part I, Section J, Appendix F

Completion criteria:

Demonstrate progress on sustainability goals in FY11. Employ the sciencs, technology, and
engineering assefs at LLNL to provide innovative solutions that can be applied locally,
regionally, and at other federal facilities.

» Finalize and implement a Strategic Site Sustainability Plan focused on meeting the
Presidential and Secretarial goals discussed above. Addressing new business growth
and improvements in electrical energy intensity per teraflops are examples of new
metrics in the Plan which will help ensure the FY2003 baseline improvements
continue to support the LLNL Mission,

» Demonstrate progress by implementing low and no cost changes and employing best
demonstrated available technologies to meet and/or exceed interim goals set in the
Executive Orders, that would otherwise not be used (examples include native
landscaping, energy efficient lighting and control systems, fully using HVAC
setbacks in capable buildings), establishing a program to drive sustainability
behavioral change. Institute pilot or full-scale technology (such as fuel cells, solar,
etc.) on-site to mest renewable energy goals on a cost effective basis.

¢ Demonstrate progress in the areas ofi

- Water conservation,

- Greenhouse Gas Emissions {Scopes 1, 2, or 3) reduction,
- Bnergy Intensity Reduction,

- High Performance Sustainable Buildings,

- Renewable Energy

+ Demonstrate progress in growing research capability and revenues in the energy and
environmental securily mission area including simulating and understanding climate
change, its consequences on a regional scale, and uncertainty quantifications. In
addition by forming strong industrial partnerships, grow expertise in deployment of
wind power, underground coal gasification and carbon capture and sequestration.

4. Safety Management System

Objective: :
Pursue recognized third party consensus standards that better position the Lab for WEO
opportunities, provide streamlined and efficient oversight processes, and/or, allow for more
efficient mission support processes.

Completion criteria:

Achieve OSHAS 18001 accreditation of safety management system; maintain ISO 14001
acereditation; and develop an ISO 9001 implementation project plan in FY 201 1and execute the
project plan through FY 2012 with a goal of achieving certification in F'Y 2013.

Revision 2.0 8




Modification No.245
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Fart 111, Section J, Appendix F ’

5, Contractor Assurance System

Objective;

LLNL’s use of the LLNL Contractor Assurance System (CAS) demonstrates employment of a
fully functional CAS based on attributes identified by the NNSA Enterprise Transformation
Initiative Governance and CAS definition document, with modifications agreed to in the
LLNL/LSO Contract Reform Implementation Plan.

Completion criferia;
The identified atiributes to be demonstrated include: .

¢ The CAS is systematically and routinely evaluated and improved to ensure that it is
consistently and reliably achieving its purpose,

+ Results that are captured by CAS performance metrics ave routinely tracked and
evaluated for frends; the CAS is used {o sysiematically cvaluate changes that are
needed to improve performance, -

¢ LLNL delivers CAS data to the NNSA Site office that is transparent and accurate.

* The LLNL CAS provides the information needed for the I.SO to tailor its oversight
based on performance in key functional ateas.

PERFORMANCE RATING PROCESS

Approximately six months into the performance period, NNSA and the Contractor will hold a
Mid-Year Performance Assessment meeting to present the Contractor’s self-assessment and
NNSA’s performance assessment. Approximately one week prior to the scheduled mid-year
performance assessment meeting, the Contractor will submit its draft self-assessment for NNSA
review. The mid-year assessment will consist of (1) Adjectival Ratings for each of the Strategic
Performance Objectives and measures, (2) stoplight ratings for each of the Essential targets, (3)
stoplight ratings for each of the Stretch Incentives, stoplight ratings for each of the Multi-Site
Incentives, (4) stoplight ratings for each of the Award Term Incentives, and (5) a summary of
performance issues and concerns, corrective actions taken, internal controls implemented, and
major accomplishments. The presentation will be a bullet-type format with limifed narrative.
The Stop Light indicators are set forth as follows:

» Green: No significant issues, performance meeting expectations,

¢  Yellow: Issues/conceins that require discussion.

* Red: Major or serious issues, executive management awareness or action required to
resolve,

¢  White: Too eatly fo evaluate or no data available,

The parties recognize that open and frequent communications during the rating period are critical
in achicving the highest level of performance by the Contractor and that formal or informal
performance assessment meetings may be established on a more fiequent basis as agreed fo by
the patties.

Revision 2.0 9




Modificafion No,245
Supplemental Agreement to
Coniract No.: DE-AC52-07TNA27344

Part I, Section J, Appendix I¥

The Confractor shall prepare an annual self-assessment of its performance against each of the
performarce objectives and incentives contained in the PEP. The self-assessment will include
(1) Adjectival Ratings for each of the Strategic Performance Objectives and Measuzes, (2)
summary level Adjectival Ratings for Programs, Operations, and 1M, and (3) completion status
of all Stretch Incentives, Multi-site Incentives, and Award Term Incentives. The annual self-
assessment shall be submiited within five working days after the end of the appraisal period.
NNSA will consider the Contractor’s self-assessment in preparing the Performance Evaluation
~ Report and when making its final fee recommendation to the NNSA Fee Determining Official

(FDO),

ALLOCATION OF INCENTIVE FEE

The Maximum Available Fee related to the DOE/NNSA work effort for FY 2011 is $42,506,024,
70% of which will be applied to Performance Incentive Fee. Therefore, the Maximum
Performance Incentive Fee for FY 2011 is $29,754,217, Approximately 65% of the Maximum
Performance Incentive Fee is allocated to the Sirategic Performance Objectives, 25% to the
Stretch Incentives, and 10% to the Multi-sife Incentives. The Contractor’s performance rating,
as determined by DOE/NNSA, will entitle the Confractor to collect up to the following
maximum Petformance Incentive Fee by category:

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE FEE (SUBJECTIVE)

€e :
$6,843,470 | $8,331,181 | $4,165,590 | $19,340,241 100% 65%
Very Good $6,159,123 | $7,498,063 | $3,749,031 | $17,406,217 920% 59%
Good $5,132,602 | $6,248,386 | $3,124,193 [ $14,505,181 75% 49%
Satisfactory $3,421,735 { $4,165,590 | $2,082,795 | $9,670,120 50% 33%
$0 $0 0% 0%

Unsatisfactory $0 $0

STRETCH INCENTIVE FEE (OBJECTIVE)

$7.438.5

082,795

$3.570,506

Maximum Fee®

* Incentive fee calculated by multiplying the percentage of Stretch Targets successfully
completed within Programs, Operations, and IM by the corresponding dollars amounts set forth
above.

Revision 2.0 ' 10




Madification No.245
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344

Part I, Section J, Appendix F

MULTI-SITE INCENTIVE FEE

Muiti-sife ' - Incentive Fee
Target # Title % Incentive Fee $
1.1 Ensure W76-1 LEP production remains on 0% $0
schedule
1.2 Complete B61 Phase 6.2/2a Option Down 5% $148,771
Select and Cost Study FY11 activities that
enable a 2017 FPU
1.3 Initiate FY 2011 W78 Phase 0.1 activities. 12.5% $371,928
i4 Execute the defined Surveillance Program. 12.5% $371,928
2.1 - Support business process transformation 2% $59,508
and relocation of the Kansas City Plant.
2.2 Successfully complete NNSA-approved 7% $208,280
priority aciivities to achieve enhanced
efficiencies.
2.3 Implement Enterprise Wireless project. 3% $89,263
2.4 Achieve cost savings of $178M during 3% $89,263
‘ FY11 for activities established by the
NNSA Business Management Advisoty
Council (BMAC). ol
31 Achieve National Ignition Campaign FY11 30% $892,625
) Objectives.
32 Demonstrate key physics necessary for 12.5% $371,928
certification of an advanced surety method
by 30SEP11.
3.3 Complete Barolo experiments at Ula by end 0% $0
of Q2FY11 (31MARI1).
34 Provide reliable, quality service and access T 12.5% $371,928
to any NINSA laboratory from any NNSA-
designated ASC national user facility,
independent of the location of the ,
computing resource being utilized, ® -
Total Fee ' 100% $2,975,422

Revision 2,0 i1




Modification No.245
Supplemental Agreement to
Coniract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part I, Section J, Appendix F

CHANGE CONTROL

Any changes to the PEP must be approved by the Contracting Officer. The content of the PEP
can be revised through a formatly defined Change Control Process that includes mutual
agreement between NNSA and LLNS, supported by appropriate approvals, All changes should
be initiated and documented using the PEP Change Request Form. However, the NNSA
Livermore Site Office Manager reserves the unilateral right to make the final decision on ali
perforimance objectives and performance incentives (including the associated measures and
targets) used to evaluate Contractor performance.

Revision 2.0 12




Pari ITI, Section J, Appendix F

Modification No.245
Supplemetital Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344

TABLE 1
ADJECTIVAL RATING CRITERIA AND FEE RANGES

Ra

Excellent

91-100%

Condractor has exceeded almost all of the significant award
fee criteria and has met overall cost, schedule, and technical
performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award fee evaluation period.

Very Good

76%-90%

Contractor has exceeded many of the sighificant award fee
criteria and has met overall cost, schedule, and technical
performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period.

Good

51% - 75%

Contractor has exceeded some of the significant award fee
criteria and has met overall cost, schedule, and technical
perfortance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criferia in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period,

Satisfactory

No Greater
than 50%

Contractor has met overall cost, schedule and technical
performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period,

Unsatisfactory

0%

Contractor has failed to meet overall cost, schedule, and
technical performance requirements of the contract as defined
and measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period,

Revision 2,0

i3




FY 2841 Performance Evalualion Plan, Revislon 2.0
Allachment {
LLNL Performance Objeclives

Programs i Gomplats assential aclivitles for core weapons program tequiremants, Obleclive 2.1 Nuclear
: Daterrent
Programs .t Kanagement of dofense progrant work. {Measure - 2.1 Nuclear NA-fz22.2
— Essenlialonly  [Datferrent
Projrams 1.2 Managament of critical capabliilles, sKlits, and facllilles supporiing nuclear weapons Measure - NA-121.2
woik. ) Essentlal enly
Programs 2 Strengthen the foundalion of deterrence through slockplle sclence, lechnology, and Objective 2.5 Huclaar NA-121
englnesrng Detarcent
Erograms 2.1 Resolve Weapons Physles and Engincering Challenges. Measure - 2.1 Nuclear NA-124.4
; Delarrent
Ptograms 214 Davelop and demonstrate HED plalform In support of lenger-lerm prediciive capabliity  [Target(s) - NA-121.4
iramework objactives, Shglch only
Progtams 2.1.2 Use Boost Valigation Sulte {with Initlal metrcs) for PCF 2012 Pagpost. Targel(s) - NA-121.1
Strelch only
Programs PRE] Bamonsirale Improvement In the phystcs and geomeldo fidefly of the ASC Cole System]Targel(s) - NA-12t.2
through a simulation of a UGT. Sleelch only
Progeans 214 Etfaciively ¢ollaborale with NSTec to brng JASPER back online meoling the cost and  {Targei(s) - NA-121.4
schadule miteslones and achlave 3 Plutonlum shels, Sirateh onfy
Programs 2.2 Develop a Sclentifically Rigarous Approach to UQ. Measure 2.1 Nuclear NA-12{.2
Deaterrent
Programs 3 Propose and Implemen strategles for susiaining a strong delerrent at low numbers QOblective 2.1 Nuclaar HA-12¢
compatible with START, NPR and CTBT goals. Detorrent
Programs 3.4 Devslop Innovative Life-Exdension Peslga and Technology Oplions, Including Surely,  [Measure 2.1 Nuelear NA-121.1
Delarrent
Programs 3.4.4 Apply QMU methodology lo the efficacy of promising UC lechnology. Targal(s) - NA-121.3
Slealch only
Programs 3,12 [Closa outsurely Enhanced Collaboratlon and pursue fellow-on, Targei(s) - NA-121.3
Strelch enly
Programs 313 Demonslrale via simufallon a surely fealurs In 3D. Targel(s) - NA-121.1
Siretch only
Programs 3.2 Enhancs the Rigor of Assessments and Centifications. Heasure 2.1 Nuclear NA-f21.1
Delerrent
Programs 3.2.4 Targai dalated on 4721711, Targel(s) - NA-121.1
Stralch only
Programs 3.3 Make 3.0 Assessmaenls vilh UQ Stendard Praciica. Measure 2.1 Nuclear
Delerrent
Programs 34 Oplimlza the Relum of [nformalfon from Survslifance Aetivitles. Measure 2.1 Nuclear EG-
Dslarcant EnhSury -
{t2)
|Pregrams 3.4.1 Work vdlt HQ and other sites lo joinlly develop end implemant 1) an Inlegraied stata-of- [Targal(s) -
the-slockplle survsiitance metde, and 2) survellanca dlagnostic teols and stralegles o Stielch only
Inform the cuttent and future state of health for salected materals, components end
subsystems of the stockpile.
Progtems 4 Execute Inertlal Confnement Fuslon Ignitlon and Righ Yield Campalgn in support of Qblective 2.1 Nuclear NA.d23
slockplle slewardship. Daterrent
Programs 4.1 Successiutly lead executlon of Natlonal Ignlilon Campalga (NIC) TMeasure 2.1 Nuclear NA-123
Daterant
Programs 4.1.1 Level 0-2 milestones as defined In the NIC Exaculion Plan are compleled within 30 days [ Targel(s) - NA-123
of approved plan. Essenlial only
Piograms 4.4.2 10% of Leve! 0-2 mileslones as defined In the NIG Executlon Plan are completed more [ Tergei(s) - NA-123
than 30 days ahead of schedule, Slrelch only
jPrograms 413 Cumulativa NIG eamed valua periormance Indices, GPI and SP1, are atleast 0,92 gt the {Targel(s) - NA-123
end of the year. Essantial only
Programs 4.1.4 Tolal Recordeble Case rale for NIC-related aclivities doss not exceed 3.1 during FY Targei(s} - NA-123
2011 Essontiat onty
Programs 4.1.5 Total Recordable case rale for NIC-refaled activitles does not exceed 1.8 during FY Targol(s) - NA-123
2011, Slralch only
Piograms 418 Support NIC reviows by the Undersecrelary for Stlance. Targak(s) - NA-123
Egsentlal only
Programs 41,7 Provide fimely Informalional exchanges o NNSA HQ. Targel(s) - NA-123
Essonlial only
Programs 4.2 Transillon NIF lo souline facility operations by the end of FY 2012, Measure 2.1 Nuctear NA-123
Dalarront
Programs 424 Establlsh, dociment, and Implement a processs to allocale NiIF facllity Yme across all | Targei(s) - NA-123
misslons and issue guldancs via a memo fiom the NIF Direclos. Essentlal only
- tPrograms 4.2.2 tssue drafl Governance Plan and operate NIF User Office lo support users across ali Targel(s) - NA-123
missions. Essentlal only
Programs 423 Davalap and begin Implamantation of a drafl polley for NIG dala management and Targal(s} - NA-123
HCLOS6. Essential only




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0
Aitachment 1
LLNL Performance Objectives
| Crongwalk |
Oparalions 7.6.14 Target delelad on 4/6/11, Targel(s) -
. : Siralch only
7.6 Treal slors and disposition veaste from RHWM facliiies In a safe, complient and efficlant [Meastre 4.1
manner o support misslon objeciives, Environmenial
Cleanup
7.6.4 Develop and execute a baseline for activilles necossary Lo fmplement the CH-TRU Targal(s) -
Waste Packaging Instrections by and of FY 11, Strelch only
Opetalions i8 Maintaln sale snd environmentally sound operations in an efficlant and sffective manner [Obfective 2. Nuclear NA-3.8
In suppori of mission oblaciives. Saloly
Operations 8.1 Malnlain effeclive environment, safely, and hesith nstiutional programs. teasure 2. Nuclear NA-3.6
- Salely
Qpetalions 8.1.1 ldentify, documant, and continuously Improve safely programs for blologlcal, conduct of [Targelfe) - NA-3.6
opetations, conslruction, emergency manzgement, envirenfental prolestion (e.g., HEssenBai onfy
National Envitonmental Protection Act, Nelionat Historc Praservation Act, and
Endangered Specles Act), explosives, fira protection, industial, industdat
hygfene/occupalional heallh, laser, and radlologleal protection,
Operations 8.1.2 Improve axplosives safely program. Targal(s) -
Essentlal only
Operations 8.1.3 Improve the Industral Hyglene / Oocupalional Madicine Progeams, Targst(s) -
) Essenlat only
Operalions 8.1.4 Continue progress on pfanned upgrades of ouldated emargency voico afarm systems by [Target(s) -
Sseplember 2013, All bulidings cerlified as uparaded per slgned project plan. Stratch only
Operations 816  |Decrease worker sk by aliminaling high hazard chemicals (hat do not have a Targellg) -
foreseeable misston use. Develop a DOE spproved plan/scheduls by Decamber 2010 [Strelch only
and implemant.
Operalions 8.16  |Purchase an approprlate eleclronlo medical records systom and develop a schedule to  [Targel(s) -
Implamant by the end of FY 2012, Stralch only
Operations 8.1.7 Fedorm two *makefuy” analyses for support service which resull in full Implementatlon [Targel(s) -
of one of the service models In FY 2041, Sirelch only
QOperations 8.1.8 Excelonce In Safe Oparations - malntain & high lave] of operstionat safely and Targel(s) -
compllanca through effective and rigorous implementalion of work ¢ontro) and Essontial onfy
management ovarsight.
Operatlons 8.2 Malntaln & high level of auclear safety/operations and compliance (hrough sffective Measure 2. Nuciear NA-38
nuciear safely/oparations programs. . . Safely
Operations 8.2.14 Malntaln & high level of nuclear safety/operations and compliance lhrough effective and [ Targsi(s) -
offictent instilutional nuclear safely/operations programs, Essantial only
Operations 5.2.2 Operalicnal excellence In nuclear facilitfes ~ matntaln a high fevel of nuclaar Targel(s} -
safetyfoperations and compliance through effeclive and rigorous facllity favet Essantiat only
implamentalion of nuclear safaty/operations requiraments.
QOparatllons ] Malntaln secure operalions In an efficlent and elfeclive manner in suppor of misson Objective 2. Nuelsar NA-70
objeclives ' Safoty
Oparations 9. Suppait the NNSA Enterpdse through DNS Management Excellence. Measure 2, Nuclear NA-70
- Selely
Operalions 2.1.1 Provide ranspatency into the securily budget formulation and execullon aclivities, Align [Targsl{s) - NA-T0
jeecurity tudgats with NNSA costing prindples In aseordanca wilh an approved Essentlal only
schedule, Including full cost recovery for Work-for-Othars. Sudmilt MSAP and Quarderly
Cyber Secuiity Program Reporls In accordance with NNSA schedules,
QOperalions 19.4.2 Incorporale requirements traceabllity across all sesurity planning décumenlation, e.g.,  |Target(s) - NA-70
Site Safeguards and Secutity Plan and supporiing site pollcles and procadures, Anaust [Essenlial only
Operaling Plans {(AOPs), Budget submitials, and Gyber Security Program Plan (CSPP),
ole. .
Operatlons 913  |Dovelop FY12 Physicat Security and Cyber Sacurity AOPs FY12 In accordanca with Targel{s} - NA-70
LS0 schedule. Essentlat only
Cperalions 9.2 Implement security reform lo Improve mission effectiveness and diive cosl efficfency.  [Measura 2. Nuclear NA-TQ
Saloly
Operations 9.2.1 Updaie secusly plans, pollcles, and procedures lo refizct NNSA gecurity policles Targel(s) - NA-70
{NAPS) In accordance wilh an approved schedule. Essantial only
Operallons 9.3 Reduce the security foolprnt. Measure 2. Nuclear NA-70
Safely
Operalions 9.3.1 Provide MC8A support to moel LLNL's de-inventory schedule. Targsi{s) - NATO
Esgsenlial only :
Cperations 9.3.2 Suppord the SNL-CARLNL securily consolldation In accordance wilh NNSA guldance.  JTargs!(s) - NA-70
’ ) Essanial only
Operations 0.4 l'ReaIize operalional sfficiancles through modarnization or operalionaliprocess Measure 2. Nuclear NA-70
improvements. Salety '
i
Opatatlons 1044 Davelop ard implemen & systems modernizationflife cyela plan for physical security Targal(s) - NA-70 i
systems. Plans must ba submilled (0 LSO by July 1, 2011. Essential only
Operalions 2.5 Malnlein and suslala an sffective S&S program In all topleat areas. Demonslrals Measure 2. Rutlear NA-T0
assyranca In masiing NNSA security requiremants and sxpaclations. Safsly




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0
Allachntent 1
LLNL Performance Objectivas

NNSA
‘Program .
Ofiles ~-
B [ 3B S ; SN G TR o : 4 Crosswalk
Institutional 10.3 Mainaln & cantralized Slrategie Human Resources Management (SHRM) Direclorate  [Measure 8. Mat.
Managemant Lhal provides leadershlp and Infrastruclure {o ensure recruilment, development, and Excellance
melalenance of the warklerce.
Instituilonal 10.3.1  [Perform analysls of 26% of Institullonal Trainlng Requirements {ITRs), identily Targol(s) -
Managemant opporiunilies lo reduce redundanl or unnecassary tralning, snd reduce lralaing seal ime [Essanlisl only
by 1,000 person hours Ia FYH1,
Institutional 1 Governance assures parformance and creales long-lerm sustalnable valve for e Oblaclive 5. Mat.
Management Institution. Excalience
oF
iInstiutional 119 Eslablish an effaclive WFO Management Program to achlave LLNL's vislon of a broad [Measure 5. Mgt.
Managemant Natlonal Securify Laborafery. Excsllence
Institullonal 1i.1.1  {WFO and ron DP progtams rovenus frend upvard Targel(s) -
Managemeant Slelch only
Inslifulional 1.2 Imptove the security pedormence and agllity of the IRM systems Measure 5. Mgt
Manggsement iExcellence
Instutionat 11.2.4  [Complete Bulld Out of 8112 Dala Conter North, Targei(s) -
Management _ Essentlal only
Institutional i1.22  [Expand the Enterprise Virduatizalion Enviconment to suppord 400 Addilfonat Sarvers. Targel(s) -
Managemenl Essenblal only
Instifutional 11.2.3  |Updale the Business Systems Muli Year Roadmap. Targel(s) -
Management . Easantial onty
Instiluliona! 11.24  |Develop Formal Business Systerns COOP. Targsi(s}) -
Managsment Essential only
Institutionat $1.26 |Davelop Risk Based Cyber Securify Approach. Targal(s) -
Managament Essential only
institutionat 11.28  {Fund and execule instiutional business system projects n accordance with the prioritiss [Targal(s) -
tdanagement sot forth [n the LLNL Business System Council {BSC) FY 11 Project Proposals lisi dated {Essenlial only
July 28, 2040,
113 Etfectivaly Implament and follew a Legal Managament Plan lhat complies with 10 CFR  |Measure
Part 749 and DEAR 970.6228-1 and In¢orporates best praclicos and procedures.
institulional 11.3.1  |Bost pracces deronstrate sffective Intérnal conlrols and conlinuous improvementto  [Tergel(s) -
Menagament maintaln aceeplabls legel managemenl designad to reduce the followlng: litlgation Essenlial only
costs; oulside counsel fees and cosls; and cost of judgmants, awards end seltlerents.
Provide filgalion support as necessary lo DOEMNSA.
Instlutional 114 Devalop and implement [nllialives to increase the effectivensss and effictency of the teasuce 5. Mat.
Management Laboratory. Excellence
Institutional 114.4  [Board of Governors and Parent Organization's support assists In Laboratory Targat(s) - &, Mgt.
Management parformance Improvernents, Essentialonly  |Excelence
Inslilutional 14.42  |Complole Conlract Reform Implementalion Flan milsslones on schedule. Targel(s) - 6. Mat.
tanagement Essentlal only  1Excellgnce
Iastiutlonal 1.6 Institutions) Implementation of ESH&G and Security requitements and line managemeant {Measure 5. Mgt
Management accountebllity and rasponsibliity for parformance. Excollence
Institulional 1154 [Quality Assurance Program assures thet the quality of work Is achlaved and malnleined, {Target(s) -
Management Essantial only
Inslitulional 11.6.2  {Conlnus {6 Implement the “dual reporting™ of injurles and lllnasses by payroll and work  [Targel{s) -
Managemant IIne, and demonstrate hat aclions are taken when ihis data Indcales e ¢change in Essontlal only
Inioving averages.
Inslilutional 11.6.3  [mplementan ISQ 14004 Environmaenlal Management System through institutional Targoel{s) -
l4anagement Enyironmental Management Plans [hat reduce the LLNL envitonmenial foolpriat and  |Essenlial only
suppont the DOE/NNSA goals, moniter and manage environmental parformance gpalnst
EIS goals and obfeclives, and demonsleate succass and progress agalnstihe
DOERNSA goals by Saplembar 2011,
11.6.4 [Obtaln essenllal malerals necassary for a subcritieal ralning assembly for nuclear Targel{s) -
safaty ralning and devalop plans for establishing a nuclear lealning conter thelmaels  |Strelch only
post de-Invenlory securly requiremants.




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0
Attachment 2
LLNL Multi-Site Targets

3 4 ] S M&O
- o HQ NNSA FY11 Contractor Success Criteria NNSA, A
M.:‘.’;t'r;?e Champion (blue text is short title) Quwmers Lg:‘;ﬂiimnzy
Sites
Stockpile | K.Greenaugh | 1.1 Ensure W76-1 LEP production remains on J. Oder, Lead: J.
(30% schedule as identified in PCD W76-01 2011-A (as D. Rose Yarbrough, PX: B.
minimum of revised) for defiveries to the U.S. Navy. Knapp, LANL; C.
Muli-Site Hart, SNL.
total) Implementing Criteria:
1. 1.1 Meet quarterly production targets.” Participating
1.1.2 Interface with Navy to confirm requirements. - Sites: SNL.,
LANL, KCP, PX,
Exit Criteria: Deliver PCD quantities to the Navy. Y-12 & SNL. &
SRS
1.2 Complete B61 Phase 6.2/2a Option Down Select | . Oder, Leads: C. Hart,
and Cost Study FY11 activities that enable a 2017 R. McKay SNL; B. Knapp,
FPU, LANIL
Implementing Criteria; Participating
1.2.1. Provide design options to support down select Sites: SNL, LANL,
and costing in Phase 8.2A (SNL & LANL) (MAY11). LLNL, PX, Y-12,
1.2.2. Complete site inputs/defiverables to suppert KCP, SRS, LANL
Gate Package for Gate B (SNL, LANL, PX, KCP, SRS & SNL
& Y-12) provide site inputs for Phase 6.2 report {SNL,
LANL, PX, KCP, SRS & Y-12) (APR11).
1.2.3. Provide site inputs for MIR (SNL, LANL, PX,
KCP,SRS & Y-12) (AUG11),
1.2.4, Provide site inputs for WDCR {SNL, LANL, PX,
KCP,SRS & Y-12) (AUG11).
1.2.5. Provide IPR report (SNL, LANL & LLNL)
@uL).
1.2.6. Complete site inputs/deliverables to support
Gate Package for Gate C (SNL, LANL, PX, KCF, 3RS
&Y-12) (SEP11).
1.2.7. Exit criteria: Phase 6.2/2A Report is submitted for
approval to the B61 Project Officers Group (SEP11).




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0

Attachment 2
LLNL Multi-Site Targets
FY11 o M&O
- e HQ NNSA FY11 Contractor Success Criteria NNSA -
ttern M.}‘g‘;;se‘tte Champion (blue text is short title) Owners L:iﬁ;:gﬁ"
] Sites
1 Stockpile | K.Greenaugh 1.1 Ensure W76-1 LEP production remains on J. Oder, Lead: J.
(30% schedule as identified in PCD W76-01 2011-A (as D. Rose Yarbrough, PX; B.
minimum of revised) for deliveries to the U.S. Navy. Knapp, LANL; C.
Multi-Site Hart, SNL
total) Implementing Criteria:
1. 1.1 Meet quarterly production targets. Participating
1.1.2 Interface with Navy to confirm requirements. Sites: SNL,
LANL, KCP, PX,
Exit Criteria: Deliver PCD quantities {o the Navy. Y-12 & SNL &
i : SRS
1.2 Complete B61 Phase 6.2/2a Option Down Select | J. Oder, Leads: C. Hart,
and Cost Study FY11 activities that enable a 2017 R. McKay SNL; B. Knapp,
FPU. : EANL
implementing Criteria: Participating
1.2.1. Provide design options to support down select Sites: SNL., LANL,
and costing in Phase 6.2A (SNL & LANL) (MAY11). LLNL, PX, Y-12,
1.2.2. Complete site inputs/deliverables to support KCP, SRS, LANL
Gate Package for Gate B (SNL, LANL, PX, KCP, SRS & SNL

& Y-12) provide site inputs for Phase 6.2 report (SNL,
LANL, PX, KCP, SRS & Y-12) (APR11).

1.2.3. Provide site inputs for MIR {SNL, LANL, PX,

KCP,SRS & Y-12) (AUG11).

1.2.4; Provide site inputs for WDCR (SNL, LANL, PX,
KCP,SRS & Y-12) (AUGT1).

1.2.5. Provide IPR report (SNL, LANL & LLNL)
(JULA1), .

1.2.6. Complete site inputs/deliverables to support
Gate Package for Gate C (SNL, LANL, PX, KCP, SRS
&Y-12) (SEP11).

1.2.7. Exit criteria: Phase 6.2/2A Report is submitted for
approval to the B61 Project Officers Group (SEP11).




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0

support of KCRIMS in order to minimize impact on

delivery commitments.

Attachment 2
LLNL Multi-Site Targets
FY11 - M20
- o HQ NNSA FY11 Contractor Success Criteria NNSA -
M.:.';t:ése':e . Champion {blue text is short title) Owners ngniim?
Sites
1.3 Initiate FY 2011 W78 Phase 6.1 activities. J. Oder, Lead: D. Wapman,
W. Baca LLNE; C. Hart, SNL
Implementing Criteria:
1.3.1. Interface with DoD to identify, analyze and Participating
confirm requirements. Sites: PX, KCP,
1.3.2. identify preliminary design options. Y-12, LANL, SNL,
' LLNL & SRS
Exit criteria: Document the results of iterms 1.3.1 and
1.3.2 and provide them to NNSA W78 Program
Manager (SEP11).
1.4 Execute the defined Surveillance Program. J. Oder Lead: C. Hart, SNI
Implementing Criteria: Each site will execute the Participating
defined surveillance program, according to the PCD, Sites: PX, KCP,
and value stream the surveillance assessment porifolio Y-12, LANL, SNL,
o optimize benefit {o stockpile stewardship. LLNL & SRS
Exit criteria: Complete FY11 surveillance activities in
accordance with the PCD. Provide evidence of
completion (written report) for each activity identified in
approved IWET plans. Report FY11 surveillance
activities to QERTS.
Enterprise | G. Allen 2.1. Support business process transformation and | G. Allen, Lead: R.
Integration relocation of the Kansas City Plant. D. Conwell Lavelock, KCP
(10% ,
.| minimum of Within allocated resources, and taking into account Participating
Multi-Site NNSA stockpile priorities, focus budget, resources, Sites: SNL,
total) planning and execution to support KCP inventory LANL, LLNL, XCP,
reductions, regualification planning for relocated Y-12, PX, SRS &
products and processes, and product build-ahead’s in NNSS ‘




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0

Attachment 2
LLNL Multi-Site Targets
FY11 I - M&O
- e HQ NNSA FY11 Contractor Success Criteria NNSA .
M.:.’:'r;fe Champion {blue text is short title) Owners ng?ﬁaéiﬁgtril:nagw
' Sites
2.2 Successfully complete NNSA-approved priority | G. Allen, l.ead: B. Rich,
activities to achieve enhanced efficiencies. D. Conwell KCP for 2.2.1
224
2.2.1. NNSS, 8NL, PX, Y-12, LANL, LLNL, and SRS
implement their Site specific Governance Plan in Participating
accordance with the NNSA approved Project Sites: SNL,
Execufion Plan. LANL, LLNL, KCP,
222 Implement institutional cost (IC) and Y12, PX, SRS &
assessment mefrics. Utilizing headquarters NNSS
identified non-mission 1C categories, each Site
establishes an FY2010 (baseline), planned rafios
based on new IC metric (targef) for FY2011, the
basisflogic for the ratios and an enterprise roll-up,
Each Site will also submit IC projection targets for
FY2012 and FY2013. The plan shall include two
assessment (profile and effectiveness) metrics.
2.3 Implement Enterprise Wireless project. R. Brese, D. Lead: A. Hale,
Jarrell SNL&B.
a. From the 2010 MITRE wireless report identify those Ottesen, KCP
opportunities (@pplications or use cases) that would
have the most benefit for NSE, and for these Participating
identified opportunities, develop & common set of Sites:
technology standards and an implementation SNL, LANL, LLNL,
approach to accelerate the use of the wireless KCP, Y-12, PX,
technologies across NSE. (30 Mar 2011). SRS & NNSS

b. Deliver an execution plan of proposed wireless
projects including their associated benefits for FY
2012 enterprise wireless funding consideration
(Draft plan 30 May 2011) (Final plan 30 Aug 2011).

c. Put into practice the enterprise wireless security
framework developed in FY 2010 and use it to
obtain a complex-wide accredifation for one of the
technologies. (30 Sept 2011).

(]




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0

Attachment 2
LINL Multi-Site Targets
EFY11 _ M&O
- HQ NNSA FY11 Contractor Success Criteria NNSA :
frem M.’l'.';ﬁr;':e Champion {blue text is short title) Owners Lgaa?_:éll;:;;::‘ agry
Sites
2.4 Achieve cost savings of $178M during FY11 for | J. Waddell, Lead: M.
activities established by the NNSA Business B. Hooper Butchko, NNSS
Management Advisory Council (BMAC).
Participating
Aggressively pursue and achieve cost savings in Sites: SNL,
accordance with individual Site objectives, guided by LANL, LLNL, KCP,
the opportunities identified by the BMAC to ensure 2 Y-12, PX, SRS &
confribution to overall NNSA cost efficiency goals. NNSS
Completion Target: This measure has been achieved
when the Contractors collectively have achieved the
. savings target.
3 Science C. Deeney 3.1 Achieve Naticnal Ignition Campaign FY11 R. Schneider | Lead: P. Baisden,
(10% Objectives: K.Levedahl | LLNL
minimum of
Multi-Site 3.1.1. Begin first integrated ignition experiments Participating
total) NLTQ4FY11. Sites: LANL,
. 3.1.2. Complete operational qualification of the first set LLNL, NNSS &
of NIC ignition diagnostics by Q2FY11. SNL
3.2 Demonstrate key physics necessary for R. Schneider/ | Lead: D. Haynes,
- certification of an advanced surety method by R.Hanrahan | LANL &C.
30SEP11. Verdon, LLNL
Participating
Sites:LANL,
LLNL, SNL &
NNSS
3.3 Complete Barolo experiments at U1a by end of | R.Hanrahan | Lead: B. Knapp
Q2FY11 (31MAR11). LANL & J. Holt,
NNSS
Participating

Sites: LANL, SNL
& NNSS




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0

Attachment 2
LENT Multi-Site Targets
FY11 oy s M&QO
- o HQ NNSA FY11 Contractor Success Criteria NNSA A
ttem M_;::f;e Champion (blue text is short title) Owners Lgi‘:tf;igfmw
Sites
3.4 Provide reliable, quality service and access to D. Wade’ Lead: Hopson,
any NNSA laboratory from any NNSA-designated LANL
ASC national user facility, independent of the
location of the computing resource being utilized: Participating
Sites: LANL, SNL
3.4.1 Access to any NNSA-designated computing user & LLNL
facilities will be available to all three Laboratories.
3.4.2 Implementation of a peer review process for
access fo each designated facility with criteria based
on program priority; user facility will work to assure
machine utilizaticn rates of = 85%.
Guidance:

~ Minimum percentage fee structure: 30% for Stockpile; 10% for Enterprise Integration; 1 D% for Science & Engineering; and remaining
50% allocated per Sife Office Manager’s discretion.

- Sites nof participating in a multi-site target will have their fee rolled up within the same major category {items 1, or 2, or 3).

+ Sttes not participating in a major category (item) will have their fee distributed within remaining ma_]or categories {item) at the Site Office
Manager’s discretion.

+ The HQ "Champion” shall evaluate quarterly whether the multi-site target was achieved on a passifail basts taking into account inputs
from the "Owners.” At completion of 4™ EY Quarter, NA-10 shall sign a Memo to Site Office Managers that contains the final evaluation
ratings for each Multi-site Target; this Memo is used by the FDO for ulfimate fee determination.

Glossary for FY11 Multi-Site Targets

Acrorrym / Term Definttion

ASC Advanced Simulation & Computing

BMAC Business Management Advisory Council

CoE ) Center of Excellence for IT work

cD-0 Missionr Need as justification for future construction or development
CD-1 Altemative Selection & Cost Range based on Mission Need
cD-2 Performance Baseline based on CD-0 & CD-1

CD-3 Start constructionfstart development

cD4 Start operations of constructed facility or developed IT system
Dol Department of Defense

EFCOG Energy Facilty Contractors Group

EISM Enterprise Integrated Safety Management system

Enterprise Nuclear Weapons Cormplex for NNSA

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning

FIPS Federal Information Processing Standard

FY Fiscal Year

PR Independent Project Review

ISM Integrated Safety Management




FY 2011 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 2.0

Attachment 2
LLNL Multi-Site Targets

[ Information Technology
JASPER Joint Actinide Sheck Physics Experimentz| Research facility
KCP Kansas City Plant

|_LANL Los Alamos National Laboratory

| LEP Life Extension Program

LLNL - Lawrence Livermore Nationzl Laboratory
LOCAS Line Oversight & Contractor Assurance System
MEO Manzgement & Operator contractor of 2 NNSA Site
MIR, Major Impact Report
MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet
NIC Nationzl Ignition Campaign
NLT Not Later Than
NNSA National Nuclear Security Administration replaces Atomic Energy Commission
NSE Nuclear Securty Enterpnse same as Nuclear Weapons Complex for NNSA
NNSS Nevada National Security Site
NWES National Work Breakdown Structure
PCD Program Control Document
Pu plutonium
PX Pantex Facility —

|_RTBF Readiness in Technical Base & Facilities
SNL Sandia Natioral Laboratories

| SNM Special Nuclear Material
SRS Savannah River Site
SRTO Savannah River Tritium Office
SSuP Stockpile Stewardship & Management Plan
TRIM Tritium Responsive Infrastructure Modifications
U1a NTS' underground tunne] complex
UGT Undler Ground Test (nuclear)
WDCR Weapon Design & Cost Report
Y-12 Y-12 National Securtty Complex




