EXCEPTION TO SF 30, APPROVED BY NARS 5/79

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE 10OF 1

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT
303 October 1, 2011 NA27344 NO. (If
applicable)
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) |
U.S. Department of Energy/NNSA SC U.S. Department of Energy/ NNSA
M&O Contract Support Division Livermore Site Office M/S L.-293
P.O. Box 5400 7000 East Avenue
Albuquerque, NM 87185-5400 Livermore, CA 94550
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, country, State, and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF
' SOLICITATION NO.

Lawrence Livermore National Security, LLC
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory M/S L-294
7000 East Avenue

Livermore, CA 94550

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/
ORDER NO.
DE-AC52-07NA27344

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE May 8, 2007

11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ~ isextended.  isnot
ex-tended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by orne of
the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 25, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and
amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF
OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to
the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
see attached

13. THISITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A, THIS CHANGE ORDERISISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITTEM 14 ARE MADEIN
R =

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
Modification Pursuant to Contract Clause H-13, PERFORMANCE BASED MANAGEMENT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ___ isnot, XX is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where
feasible.)
Incorporate the FY 2012 Performance Evaluation Plan, Revision 1, into Section ], Appendix F.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

%\IAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or
. print)

aul Rosenkoetter, Homer Williamson, Contracting Officer

Director, Prime Contract Management U.S. Department of Energy /NNSA

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE
| SIGNED SIGNED

W/ |,
(_Fgndiyfe of person authorized to sign) Y (Signature of Contracting Officer) 9/ 2 (/ / Z

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30



inzerilla1
Rectangle

inzerilla1
Rectangle


Inzerilla, Darlene M.

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:

inzerilla, Darlene M.

Thursday, September 13, 2012 2:29 PM

Gioconda, Thomas F.; Albright, Parney; Alston, Frances; Bono, James A.; Boyd, Donald M.;
Bruner, William W.; Crawford, Dona; Ehlenbach, Paul J.; Goldstein, Bill; Goodwin, Bruce T.;
Hurd, Merna M.; Johnson, Stephen A.; Koonce, Buck; Lane, Monya A.; Lewis, John E.;
Moses, Ed; Murphy, Dennis W.; Peterson, Barbara L., Ramponi, Al; Robinson, Richard S.;
Rosenkoetter, Paul E.; Schafer, Paul T.; Warner, Bruce; Baker, Katheryn R.; Wheeler, William
M.; Suski, Greg; Breyer, Renee; Soderstrom, Lynn; Ryan, Michelle Autumn; 'Promani, Ronna'’;
Williamson, Homer

Hermes, Kathy A.; Rollins-Perry, Denetris M.; Francis, Dawn S.; Johnston, Trey; Park, Robert
A.; Zevanove, Steve; Dixon, Laura J.; McAneney, Cindy; Offringa, Peter J.; Winter, Laura J.;
Inzerilla, Darlene M.

Delegaton of Authority - Paul Rosenkoetter

Message from Paul Rosenkoetter . . .

| will be out of the office Friday, September 14 through Friday, September 28, 2012.

During my absence, |1 am delegating all responsibility and authority to:
e TreyJohnston for PCMO
e Cindy McAneney for the LLNS office

Paul Rosenkoetter

Dartene M, luzeritt

Prime Contract Management Office
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory

7000 East Avenue, L-019
Livermore, CA 94550-9234
(925) 422-6453/Phone
(925) 423-8746/Fax



FISCAL YEAR 2012

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, REVISION 1

FOR

LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC
in the OPERATION and MANAGEMENT of
LAWRENCE LIVERMORE NATIONAL LABORATORY
CONTRACT No. DE-AC52-07TNA27344

Revision 1



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

PREFACE

This performance evaluation plan (PEP) documents the process and standards of performance by
which the Contractor’s performance will be evaluated and rated under Contract No. DE-AC52-
07NA27344 in fiscal year (FY) 2012 and upon which the determination of the performance
incentive fee earned shall be based. This PEP is implemented in accordance with contract
provision H-13, “Performance Based Management” and H-14, “Award Term.” Further, this PEP
is consistent with contract provision B-2, “Contract Type and Value.” B-2 states that for FY
2008 through FY 2014, 30% of the maximum available fee will be applied to fixed fee and 70%
of the maximum available fee will be applied to performance incentive fee. The maximum
available fee is $42,506,024 for fiscal year 2012. This PEP does not address the fixed fee earned
in support of work for others as set forth in contract provision B-2.

The standards of performance set forth in this PEP consist of strategic performance objectives
and performance incentives, and are the primary components of the performance-based
management system described in contract provision H-13, “Performance-Based Management.”
The strategic performance objectives in this PEP are organized by programs, operations, and
institutional management (IM) and are linked to the DOE and NNSA strategic plan goals,
NNSA'’s “Getting the Job Done” goals, NNSA transformation plans (outlined in the DOE/NA-
0013, “Complex Transformation SPEIS dated October 23, 2006) NNSA program
implementation plans, and NNSA program multi-year strategic objectives. Performance
incentives in this PEP include stretch incentives, multi-site incentives and award term incentives.

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

The strategic performance objectives are used to subjectively evaluate the Contractor’s overall
performance and focus on strategic and mission-critical activities and appraise the Contractor’s
systems and outcomes in terms of’

Are they producing appropriate national security, science and technology results?
® Are they producing these results efficiently, safely and securely?

For FY 2012, ten strategic performance objectives are identified as summarized below and
detailed in Attachment 1.

1. Understand the condition of the stockpile, extend the life of nuclear warheads and support
dismantlement.

2. Advance the science, technology, and engineering to support the mission through

experiments and computations.

Advance the science, technology, and engineering to support the mission through ICF.

4. Reduce Nuclear Dangers through support to non-proliferation and threat reduction.

W



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

5. Strengthen the ST&E base and develop technical capabilities needed to support current
and future LLNL missions.

6. Provide and maintain the core facilities and infrastructure capabilities necessary to
execute mission responsibilities.

7. Maintain safe and environmentally sound operations in an efficient and effective manner
in support of mission objectives.

8. Maintain secure operations in an efficient and effective manner in support of mission
objectives.

9. Manage business operations in an effective and efficient manner while safeguarding
public assets and supporting mission objectives.

10. Governance assures performance and creates long-term sustainable value for the
institution.

The strategic performance objectives are organized by programs, operations, and institutional
management (IM) and are further defined by performance measures and targets as delineated in
Attachment 1. Essential targets represent priority work that must be accomplished in order to
meet requirements in programs, operations, and institutional management. Stretch targets
represent work that is above and beyond the minimum essential performance requirements. The
subjective rating of each performance objective will be based on the Contractor’s overall
performance against all contract requirements as well as each of the performance targets.

The programs performance objectives (1 — 5) are used to evaluate the performance and
management of the Contractor’s programmatic work. The operations performance objectives (6
— 8) are used to evaluate the performance and management of the Contractor’s critical operations
and infrastructure activities supporting the mission performance. The IM performance objectives
(9 — 10) are used to evaluate the performance of the Contractor’s critical business and
institutional management activities supporting the mission.

The Contractor’s performance under the strategic performance objectives will be assessed at the
summary level in programs, operations, and IM using the five tier adjectival rating criteria set
forth in Table 1. The Contractor may earn up to 65% of the performance incentive fee based on
these summary level subjective ratings, which reflect performance against each of the
performance objectives, measures, and targets. Essential targets are not separately rated for the
purpose of establishing adjectival ratings and the associated subjective incentive fee.
Performance will be assessed against the applicable evaluation criteria using a variety of
different approaches including, but not limited to, peer review, external reviews, achievement of
milestones relevant to targets, customer feedback, and program reviews. The evaluation of
performance will consider unanticipated barriers (e.g., budget changes, rule changes,
circumstances outside the control of the contractor) and other circumstances that may occur
during the performance period. Effective contractor efforts to overcome or mitigate the impact
of such barriers or circumstances will be a factor in evaluating contractor performance. The
evaluation of performance will also consider the Contractor’s performance against all of the
Level 1 and 2 milestones and NNSA multi-year strategic objectives associated with each of the
strategic performance objectives.



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES

Performance incentives include stretch incentives, multi-site incentives and award term
incentives. The Contractor may earn up to 25% of the performance incentive fee by obtaining
the required minimum adjectival rating on the strategic performance objectives and successfully
completing the stretch performance targets. Stretch targets are delineated in Attachment 1 and
represent work that is above and beyond the minimum essential performance requirements.
Each stretch target provides the Contractor the opportunity to earn additional incentive fee for
successfully achieving challenging goals and objectives. Performance against each individual
stretch target is separately rated based on objective and measurable criteria on a pass/fail basis.
Notwithstanding the pass/fail rating for each stretch target, progress made toward achieving
stretch targets will be factored into the subjective rating of the strategic performance objectives.
The Stretch Incentive Fee is allocated to the following categories: programs, operations, and IM.
Within any category, the Contractor must earn a performance objective summary level rating of
“very good” or better in order to be eligible for the associated stretch incentive fee. Once the
Contractor has passed this “gateway,” it will earn the associated stretch incentive fee based on
the percentage of stretch targets successfully completed. The Contractor will not receive credit
for completing stretch targets that are associated with a performance objective or measure that
receives an adjectival rating of “unsatisfactory.”

The Contractor may earn up to 10% of the performance incentive fee by successfully completing
the multi-site performance incentives set forth in Attachment 2. The multi-site incentives are
intended to encourage cooperation, collaboration, and integration across the Nuclear Weapons
Complex (NWC) in order to accomplish the NNSA “Getting the Job Done” goals and measure
the performance of the entire NWC in terms of achievement of a collective outcome.
Performance against each individual multi-site incentive is separately rated by NNSA Program
Officials on a pass/fail basis for the entire complex based on the criteria set forth in Attachment
2.

Pursuant to contract provision H-14, Award Term, commencing in FY 2009, the Contract’s term
will be extended if the Contractor both (1) obtains the required rating on the performance
incentive fee section’s objectives contained in the PEP, and (2) meets the award term incentives
set forth in the award term section of the PEP. In order to be eligible to earn the award term
incentive (ATI), the Contractor must earn at least 80% of the maximum performance incentive
fee for FY 2012 of $29,754,217 and successfully complete at least four out of the five ATI
measures, including any ATI measure designated as mandatory. The ATI measures are set forth
below:



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

Award Term Incentives:

1. Stockpile Stewardship Mission (Mandatory)

Objective:

Demonstrate excellence in executing the Stockpile Stewardship Mission. This includes
completion of Directive Schedule responsibilities, support of requests for technical support from
the nuclear weapon complex, enhancement of assessment and certification capabilities,
transformation initiatives, and effective management of RTBF facilities. The expectations are
that LLNL will strengthen national security by meeting commitments required to sustain a safe,
secure, and reliable nuclear weapons stockpile; maintain a capable and responsive infrastructure,
and conduct research and development essential to our national security responsibilities.

Provide leadership in the development and application of supercomputing. Continue to
effectively manage the Sequoia acquisition. Complete initial installation and operation of next-
generation Tri-lab Linux Capacity Clusters and associated common user environment. Provide
technical expertise and strategic input in moving to exascale computation.

Sustain excellence in the management of core defense programs work. Complete Annual
Assessment process, joint assessment reviews, and INWAP challenge team assessments.
Provide technical expertise and capabilities to other sites to achieve Directive Schedule
deliverables, Defense Program Code Blue needs, and Defense Program “Getting the Job Done”
priorities.  Provide technical expertise and capabilities for the US-UK Mutual Defense
Agreement.

Execute the lead role in the design and development of Life Extension Program (LEP) for
W78. Complete W78 LEP Phase 6.1 Concept Assessment Study and begin Phase 6.2/6.2A
Feasibility Study. Execute the High Energy Density plan. Complete the PCF 2012 Pegpost.
Apply new metrics and diagnostics to better quantify the state of surveillance.

Completion Criteria:
Achieve at least a Very Good adjectival rating on Measures 1.1 through 1.5, and Measures 2.1
through 2.6, and achieve applicable NNSA MYSOs.

2. Site Transformation Activities

Objective:

Successfully manage the transition of laboratory operations necessary to accommodate
completion of the mission after de-inventory of Security Category I and II material, meeting the
challenges and capitalizing on opportunities.



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

Completion criteria:

Complete the current SNM de-inventory plan while ensuring that Superblock is able to support
the timely execution of the W78 LEP. Work with receiving sites and transportation and
packaging authorities to resolve issues related to the packaging, transportation, and storage of
material identified for removal.

Manage the TRU waste generation, packaging and disposition process consistent with EM
requirements necessary to accomplish de-inventory.

" Complete post de-inventory security program planning. Be prepared to implement the de-inventory
security program plan, including security support reductions at the beginning of FY13.

Working closely with other sites and NNSA program managers, complete the Cat I/II Mission
Transfer Program Plan, updating the plan during the year as needed as requirements change.
Complete the transition of B332 for future work, including removing outdated and/or
contaminated equipment and materials and consolidating operations where possible, minimizing
operating costs and long term liabilities.

If directed to do so by NNSA, update and revise post 2012 plans for material management and
storage, operations, program execution, and security as necessary to accommodate changes in
mission priorities. As an example, this could include modifying the existing plans as necessary
to allow for a different security posture such that limited Cat 1 work could occur at LLNL post
2012. Implement the changes necessary to the facilities, programs, or staffing necessary to
accommodate the changes in mission priorities as outlined in the updated plans.

3. Sustainable Management

Objective:

Transform NNSA by leading the complex in the area of sustainable management. Establish
LLNL as a recognized leader in the area of sustainable management of federal facilities.
Implement the policy goals outlined in the Presidential Executive Order 13514, Federal
Leadership in Environmental, Energy, and Economic Performance, and Executive Order 13423,
Strengthening Federal Environmental Energy and Transportation Management, and subsequent
federal goals and orders for environmental, transportation, and energy-related activities. In
April 2010, the Administrator issued a memorandum with the subject “NNSA Leadership in
Sustainability” and stated “NNSA will continue to lead through example by proactively
supporting the sustainability and energy goals set forth in EO 13514 and related Orders and
legislation.” In July 2010, the Administrator issued a memorandum with the subject
“Sustainability Planning” and stated that NNSA laboratories collaborate with other National
Laboratories using the full suite of resources at their disposal (including the expertise of
laboratory scientists and engineers) to develop innovative, cross-cutting strategies for meeting
the Executive Order goals. Consistent with the current DOE Strategic Sustainability
Performance Plan, efforts should focus on energy and water conservation, use of renewable
energy sources, transportation efficiency, green building practices, waste minimization,
greenhouse gas emissions reduction, and other sustainable practices.



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

Completion criteria:

Demonstrate progress on sustainability goals in FY12. Employ the science, technology, and
engineering assets at LLNL to provide innovative solutions that can be applied locally,
regionally, and at other federal facilities.

¢ Implement a Site Sustainability Plan focused on meeting the Presidential and
Secretarial goals referenced above. Addressing new business growth and
improvements in electrical energy intensity per teraflops are examples of new metrics
in the Plan which will help ensure the FY2003 baseline improvements continue to
support the LLNL Mission. Establish a program to drive sustainability behavioral
change .

* Demonstrate progress by implementing low and no cost changes and employing best
demonstrated available technologies to meet and/or exceed interim goals set in the
Executive Orders, that would otherwise not be used (examples include native
landscaping, energy efficient lighting and control systems, and fully using HVAC
setbacks in capable buildings). Fully support implementation of pilot or full-scale
renewable energy technology on-site to meet renewable energy goals in a cost
effective way.

¢ Demonstrate progress in the areas of:

- Water conservation,
- Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Scopes 1, 2, or 3) reduction,
- Energy Intensity Reduction,
- High Performance Sustainable Buildings,
Renewable Energy
¢ Demonstrate progress in growing research capability in the energy and environmental
security mission area including simulating and understanding climate change, its
consequences on a regional scale, and uncertainty quantifications. In addition by
forming strong industrial partnerships, grow expertise in deployment of wind power,
underground coal gasification and carbon capture and sequestration.
o Demonstrate progress towards meeting applicable NNSA multi-year strategic -
objectives (MYSOs).

4. Accredited Management Systems

Objective:

Pursue and fully implement recognized third party consensus standards that better position the
Lab for Interagency Work opportunities, provide streamlined and efficient oversight processes,
and/or allow for more efficient mission support processes.

Completion criteria:

Fully implement OSHAS 18001 accredited safety management system; maintain and fully
implement ISO 14001 accredited system; and develop and submit to NNSA a project plan for
achievement of ISO 9001 third party accreditation in FY 2013. Demonstrate full implementation



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part III, Section J, Appendix F

through third-party audits. These audits shall include documented evidence that OSHAS 18001
and ISO 14001 are fully implemented at LLNL.

5. Development and Management of Interagency Work

Objective:

Broaden NNSA National Security Mission, maximize NNSA buying power, and maintain
critical skills through strategic pursuit of interagency work. Implement institutional project
management tools and business systems to improve interagency work execution, quality of work
proposals, and process efficiencies. Incorporate recommendations from the NNSA Lean Six
Sigma review of the interagency agreement process as applicable. Establish the Interagency
Mission Business Office, in the Office of Strategic Outcomes, as the focal point for coordination
and submittal of all Interagency Mission Work Packages to the Livermore Site Office for DOE
approval. Improve mutual understanding of the review requirements applicable to these projects
to enhance LLNL’s ability to complete approval of Interagency Mission agreements efficiently
and adequately. Assure completeness, standardization and integrity of documentation and
supporting data.

Completion criteria:

Channel all Interagency Mission proposal packages through the Office of Strategic Outcomes
Interagency Mission Business Office (IBO) to enable:

e uniform institution-wide understanding of LSO review factors and requirements
early identification of unique circumstances and terms and conditions and early
resolution thereof

e application and communication of lessons learned to satisfy requirements, improve
quality and gain efficiency
heightened contracts management acumen and approach
single point of contact within IBO and LSO for each proposal package

Demonstrate reduction in proposal approval and funding acceptance cycle times realized
from this consolidated, institutionalized approach. Objective evidence of achievement of
performance would include at least a 90% approval rate of Authorization Work Packages on
first submittal by the LSO and a reduction in eAWP cycle time days for federal agreements
by at least 10%.

Conduct pre-start reviews for appropriate projects, provide proposal writing training to
principal investigators, enhance proposal tracking methods/tools, initiate design of

an institutional repository and reporting for customer data and information, develop and
implement project management tools to support interagency mission work, and develop and
implement a system to solicit customer feedback on work execution.



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F ‘

PERFORMANCE RATING PROCESS

Approximately six months into the performance period, NNSA and the Contractor will hold a
mid-year performance assessment meeting to present the Contractor’s self-assessment and
NNSA'’s performance assessment. Approximately one week prior to the scheduled mid-year
performance assessment meeting, the Contractor will submit its draft self-assessment for NNSA
review. The mid-year assessment will consist of (1) adjectival ratings for each of the strategic
performance objectives and measures, (2) stoplight ratings for each of the essential targets, (3)
stoplight ratings for each of the stretch incentives, stoplight ratings for each of the multi-site
incentives, (4) stoplight ratings for each of the award term incentives, and (5) a summary of
performance issues and concerns, corrective actions taken, internal controls implemented, and
major accomplishments. The presentation will be a bullet-type format with limited narrative.
The stop light indicators are set forth as follows:

e Green: No significant issues, performance meeting expectations.

e Yellow: Issues/concerns that require discussion.

e Red: Major or serious issues, executive management awareness or action required to
resolve.

e White: Too early to evaluate or no data available.

The parties recognize that open and frequent communications during the rating period are critical
in achieving the highest level of performance by the Contractor and that formal or informal
performance assessment meetings may be established on a more frequent basis as agreed to by
the parties.

The Contractor shall prepare an annual self-assessment of its performance against each of the
performance objectives and incentives contained in the PEP. The self-assessment will include
(1) adjectival ratings for each of the strategic performance objectives and measures, (2) summary
level adjectival ratings for programs, operations, and IM, and (3) completion status of all stretch
incentives, multi-site incentives, and award term incentives. The annual self-assessment shall be
submitted within five working days after the end of the appraisal period. NNSA will consider the
Contractor’s self-assessment in preparing the performance evaluation report and when making its
final fee recommendation to the NNSA fee determining official (FDO).

ALLOCATION OF INCENTIVE FEE

The maximum available fee related to the DOE/NNSA work effort for FY 2012 is $42,506,024,
70% of which will be applied to performance incentive fee. Therefore, the maximum
performance incentive fee for FY 2012 is $29,754,217. Approximately 65% of the maximum
performance incentive fee is allocated to the strategic performance objectives, 25% to the stretch
incentives, and 10% to the multi-site Incentives. The Contractor’s performance rating, as



Part III, Section J, Appendix F'

Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344

determined by DOE/NNSA, will entitle the Contractor to collect up to the following maximum
performance incentive fee by category:

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE FEE (SUBJECTIVE)

Adjectival Programs | Operations M
Rating Max. Max. Max. Max. | Max. % of | Max. % of
Fee § Fee $ Fee $ | Subtotal $ | Subtotal Total
Excellent $8,033,639 | $6,843,470 | $4,463,133 | $19,340,241 100% 65%
Very Good $7,230,275 | $6,159,123 | $4,016,820 | $17,406,218 90% 59%
Good $6,025,229 | $5,132,603 | $3,347,350 | $14,505,182 75% 49%
Satisfactory $4,016,820 | $3,421,735 | $2,231,567 | $9,670,122 50% 33%
Unsatisfactory $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%
STRETCH INCENTIVE FEE (OBJECTIVE)
Programs | Operations M Subtotal Max. % of
Total
Maximum Fee* $3,868,048 | $2,082,795 | $1,487,710 | $7,438,553 25%

* Incentive fee calculated by multiplying the percentage of stretch targets successfully completed
within programs, operations, and IM by the corresponding dollars amounts set forth above.

MULTI-SITE INCENTIVE FEE

Multi-site Incentive Fee

Target # Title % Incentive Fee $

1.1 Execute the defined Surveillance Program. 15% $446,313

1.2 Ensure W76-1 LEP production for 0% $0
subassemblies remains on schedule.

1.3 Complete FY12 B61 Phase 6.3 5% $148,771
Development Engineering activities that
enable a 2017 FPU.

1.4 Conduct Phase 6.X activities for the W78 15% $446,313
LEP.

2.1 Achieve ignition on the NIF. 30% $892,627

2.2 Achieve advances in experimental and 35% $1,041,398
computational tools.

2.3 Execute the plan for subcritical experiment 0% $0
at Ula.

Total Fee 100% $2,975,422

10




Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to

Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

CHANGE CONTROL

Any changes to the PEP must be approved by the Contracting Officer. The content of the PEP
can be revised through a formally defined change control process that includes mutual agreement
between NNSA and LLNS, supported by appropriate approvals. All changes should be initiated
and documented using the PEP change request form. However, the NNSA Livermore Site
Office Manager reserves the unilateral right to make the final decision on all performance
objectives and performance incentives (including the associated measures and targets) used to
evaluate Contractor performance.

11



Modification No.303
Supplemental Agreement to
Contract No.: DE-AC52-07NA27344
Part 111, Section J, Appendix F

TABLE 1
ADJECTIVAL RATING CRITERIA AND FEE RANGES

Adjectival Subjective Definition
Rating Fee Range
Excellent 91-100% Contractor has exceeded almost all of the significant award

fee criteria and has met overall cost, schedule, and technical
performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award fee evaluation period.

Very Good 76%-90% | Contractor has exceeded many of the significant award fee
criteria and has met overall cost, schedule, and technical
performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period.

Good 51% - 75% | Contractor has exceeded some of the significant award fee
criteria and has met overall cost, schedule, and technical
performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period.

Satisfactory No Greater | Contractor has met overall cost, schedule and technical
than 50% | performance requirements of the contract as defined and
measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period.

Unsatisfactory 0% Contractor has failed to meet overall cost, schedule, and
technical performance requirements of the contract as defined
and measured against the criteria in the award-fee plan for the
award-fee evaluation period.

12




FY 2012 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, REVISION 1

ATTACHMENT 1
Performance [Number Performance Objective/Measure/Target Type NNSA
Category Program
Office
Programs 1 Understanding the condition of the Stockpile, Extending the Life of |Objective NA-12
Nuclear Warheads and Support Dismantlement.
Programs 1.1 Manage weapons systems work. Measure NA-122
Programs 1.2 Conduct assessments of weapons systems. Measure NA-124
Programs 1.2.1 Execute scaled all-optical hydro shot. * Stretch Target NA-124
Programs 1.2.2 Extend INWAP. Stretch Target, NA-124
Programs 1.3 Manage and support LEPs. Measure NA-124
NA-122
Programs 1.4 Manage options for the Stockpile. Measure NA-124
Programs 1.5 Support dismantlement complex wide. Measure NA-122
Programs 2 Advance the science, technology, and engineering to support the |Objective NA-11
mission through experiments and computations.
Programs 2.1 Execute Key SNM and Integrated Experiments. Measure NA-113
NA-115
Programs 2.1.1 Develop HED platforms to meet SSP objectives. Stretch Target NA-113
Programs 2.1.2 Prepare for high pressure Ta measurements on NIF by Essential Target NA-113
demonstrating phase determination at intermediate Ta pressure
using diffraction on Omega.
Programs 2.2 Advance 3-D Assessment and UQ Capabilities. Measure NA-114
Programs 2.21 Assess capability of application of sub-grid models in WCI Stretch Target NA-114
simulation codes on NIC ignition capsules.
Programs 2.2.2 Perform increased-fidelity downhole simulations of UGTs with the |Stretch Target NA-114
ASC Code System as part of the annual assessment process.
Programs 2.3 Execute and support Sequoia, TLCC, and Exascale. Measure NA-114
Programs 2.4 Advance Predictive Capabilities (PCF). Measure NA-113
Programs 2.5 Advance Material Models and Theory. Measure NA-114
Programs 2.5.1 Demonstrate Ramp Compression on Phoenix. Stretch Target NA-114
Programs 252 Develop improved gas EOS for specific applications. Stretch Target NA-114
Programs 2.6 Assess & Innovate Options for the Stockpile. Measure NA-113,
124
Programs 2.6.1 Execute surety experiment. Stretch Target NA-113
Programs 3 Advance the science, technology, and engineering to support the |Objective NA-112
mission through ICF.
Programs 3.1 Successfully lead execution and completion of the National Measure NA-112
Ignition Campaign (NIC).
Programs 3141 Exceed expectations in execution of the National Ignition Stretch Target NA-112
Campaign by completing any of the following three tasks:
1. Perform two ignition shots with Gain >1.
2. Complete the NIC level-2 milestone “Demonstrate Gain = 1 in
a DT implosion experiment” more than 30 days ahead of schedule.
3. Complete the NIC level-2 milestone “Demonstrate limited
alpha heating in a DT implosion experiment” more than 30 days
ahead of schedule.
Programs 3.2 Succesfully transition NIF to routine facility operations and begin  |Measure NA-112
to transition to a user facility for weapon and High Energy Density
science by the end of FY 2012.
Programs 3.3 Execute high energy density experiments on the NIF to support Measure NA-112
current and future needs of Stockpile Stewardship, other national
security, Fundamental Science, and energy missions.
Programs 4 Reduce Nuclear Dangers through support to nonprofileration and  |Objective NA-20
threat reduction.
Programs 4.1 Provide technical expertise to secure vulnerable Nuclear Materials.{Measure NA-21, 25
Programs 4.2 Provide technical expertise to impede sensitive nuclear trade. Measure NA-24
Programs 4.3 Provide technical expertise to support nuclear materials detection. [Measure NA-22, 24
Programs 44 Provide technical expertise in support of Arms Control Measure NA-24
Commitments.
Programs 4.5 Support the needs of the intelligence community. Measure DOE-IN




FY 2012 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, REVISION 1

legacy chemicals that no longer have a future mission use. Each
PAD or AD will meet one of the following goals: 10% of total
chemical inventory, 10% of total gas cylinder inventory, 5% of
chemical inventory over 10 years of age or 5% of gas cylinder
inventory over 10 years of age. Use 10/1/2010 date to calculate
inventory quantity.

ATTACHMENT 1
Performance |Number Performance Objective/Measure/Target Type NNSA
Category Program
Office
Programs 5 Strengthen the ST&E base and develop technical capabilities Objective . NA-11,
needed to support current and future LLNL missions. DOE
Programs 5.1 Maintain S&T excellence as demonstrated through externally Measure DOE, NA-
validated achievements and selected metrics in order to supply 111
capabilities to broad national security challenges.
Programs 5.1.1 Validate quality of ST&E through external peer review. Essential Target NA-111
Programs 512 Demonstrate S&T excellence through publications, awards, Essential Target NA-111
recognition, and benchmarked metrics.
Programs 5.1.3 Participate in the general S&T community (professional societies, |Essential Target NA-111
professional service, conferences, etc.).
Programs 5.2 Advance science, technology and engineering competencies by |Measure NA-111
investing internal resources (including LDRD) to enhance
capabilities and anticipate future NNSA needs.
Programs 5.2.1 Demonstrate that internal investments (e.g., LDRD) are aligned Essential Target NA-111
with thrust areas identified in the 5-year S&T roadmap.
Programs 522 Demonstrate that investments are productive and of high quality |Essential Target NA-111
with significant achievements and impact.
Programs 53 Develop and maintain ST&E capabilities that strengthen and Measure NA-111
broaden our understanding of future needs.
Programs 5.3.1 Implement a strategy for new collaborative research with industry, |Essential Target -NA-111
including execution of LVOC initiative.
Programs 5.3.2 Demonstrate effective recruitment, retention, and workforce Essential Target NA-111
development.
Programs 5.3.3 Execute effective student and postdoc programs. Essential Target NA-111
Programs 5.4 Assist overall DOE science and energy security efforts by Measure NA-112
effectively executing externally funded R&D efforts to support
sponsor needs
Operations 6 Provide and maintain the core facilities and infrastructure Objective NA-16
capabiltiies necessary to execute mission responsibilities.
Operations 6.1 Operate mission critical and user facilities as national capabilities. |Measure NA-162
Operations 6.2 Maintain and manage F&l assets with flexibility to support Measure NA-162
capabilities required for current and future missions.
Operations 8.3 Demonstrate progress towards achieving the Federal and DOE Measure NA-161
energy efficiency and water conservation goals.
Operations 6.4 Complete the deinventory and program transfer according to the |[Measure NA-162
2012 Deinventory Plan.
Operations 6.5 Execute effective Environmental Restoration and D&D programs. |Measure NA-161
Operations 6.6 Treat store and disposition waste from RHWM facilities in a safe, |Measure NA-162,172
compliant and efficient manner to support mission objectives.
Operations 6.6.1 Package/repackage additional 20 drums of TRU consistent with | Stretch Target NA-162
the EM-12 packaging instructions.
Operations 6.7 Execute all projects consistent with project baselines and DOE O |Measure NA-161
413.3.
Operations 7 Maintain safe and environmentally sound operations in an efficient |Objective NA-SH, 40
and effective manner in support of mission objectives.
Operations 7.1 Maintain effective environment, safety, and health institutional Measure NA-SH, 40
programs.
Operations 7.1.1 Identify, document, and continuously improve environmental, Essential Target NA-SH, 40
safety, and health programs.
Operations 7.1.2 Improve the Industrial Hygiene program through formalization of |Essential Target NA-SH
documentation and operations.
Operations 7.1.3 Improve the Fire Protection program. Essential Target NA-SH
Operations 7.1.4 Continue the efforts to manage chemical inventories by eliminating|Stretch Target NA-SH




FY 2012 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, REVISION 1

ATTACHMENT 1

Performance
Category

Number

Performance Objective/Measure/Target

Type

NNSA
Program
Office

Operations

Reconfigure the existing Disaster/Self Help Program to optimize
the operation of institutional infrastructures, the upkeep of
institutional-level documentation, and the distribution and
maintenance of supplies/equipment.

Stretch Target

NA-40

Operations

Assist Facility/Program Management in the development,
documentation, and provide guidance in the implementation of a
facility-level drill/lexercise program for those facilities having an
Emergency Planning Hazards Assessment (EPHA).

Stretch Target

NA-40

Operations

Develop/improve capabilities for fire modeling and simulation in
the LLNL Fire Protection Group by providing a fire model training
course for FPEs; apply fire modeling to at least one LSO/LLNL
mutually agreed upon fire protection-related project for which the
results of the fire modeling add value.

Stretch Target

NA-SH

Operations

7.2

Nuclear Safety Basis - Establish and maintain a compliant,
effective, and efficient safety basis for the LLNL nuclear facilities
and activities.

Measure

NA-172

Operations

7.3

Nuclear Operations - Implement and maintain safe, compliant,
effective, and efficient nuclear operations.

Measure

NA-172

Operations

7.4

Nuclear Safety Programs - Maintain and continuously improve
compliant, effective, and efficient nuclear safety programs.

Measure

NA-172

Operations

Maintain secure operations in an efficient and effective manner in
support of mission objectives

Objective

NA-70, IM

Operations

Support the NNSA Enterprise through DNS Management
Excellence. )

Measure

NA-70

Operations

Provide transparency into the physical and cyber security budget
formulation and execution activities. Achieve compliance with DNS
costing principles in accordance with an approved schedule,
including full cost recovery for Work-for-Others. Submit budget
requests and MSAP and Quarterly Cyber Security Program
Reports in accordance with PPBE requirements and NNSA
schedules.

Essential Target

NA-70, IM

Operations

Incorporate requirements traceability across all security planning
documentation, e.g., Site Safeguards and Security Plan and
supporting site policies and procedures, Annual Operating Plans
(AOPs), Budget submittals, and Cyber Security Program Plan
(CSPP), etc.

Essential Target

NA-70, IM

Operations

Administer FY12 site physical security and cyber security AOPs in
accordance with NNSA PPBE change control and reporting
requirements.

Essential Target

NA-70, IM

Operations

Develop FY13 Physical Security and Cyber Security AOPs in
accordance with LSO schedule.

Essential Target

NA-70, IM

Operations

8.2

Manage risk to effectively and efficiently address the spectrum of
security threats.

Measure

NA-70

Operations

8.2.1

Implement NAP requirements into site policies and operational
practices.

Essential Target

NA-70, IM

Operations

822

Continue to evaluate physical security operations with SNL/CA for
consolidation opportunities. Implement approved consolidation
recommendations as determined by the SNL-LLNL Security Board
in accordance with NNSA funding.

Essential Target

NA-70

Operations

8.3

Recruit, sustain, and exercise the talents of people and critical
skills needed to protect the Enterprise.

Measure

NA-70

Operations

8.3.1

Identify and address skills gaps for security staff.

Essential Target

NA-70

Operations

8.3.2

Sustain critical security staff to support CAT | operations through
de-inventory.

Essential Target

NA-70

Operations

8.4

Provide assurance of effective and sustained performance.

Measure

NA-70, IM

Operations

8.4.1

Conduct self assessments in all topical areas and provide periodic
performance ratings to LSO. Reporting to LSO addresses
identification of requirements, implementation of site policies and
procedures, and verification of practices. Corrective actions are
taken when necessary.

Essential Target

NA-70, IM




FY 2012 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, REVISION 1

ATTACHMENT 1
Performance |Number Performance Objective/Measure/Target Type NNSA
Category Program
Office
Operations 8.4.2 Develop corrective actions plans and complete corrective actions |Essential Target NA-70, IM
in accordance with the planned schedules and budget. Reporting
to LSO addresses identification of requirements, implementation
of site policies and procedures, and verification of practices.
Operations 8.4.3 Achieve satisfactory or effective performance ratings in Site Office |Essential Target NA-70, IM
performance evaluations and external surveys or assessments.
Operations 8.5 Plan for post de-inventory security operations. Measure NA-70
Operations 8.5.1 Develop post de-inventory staffing levels in coordination with LSO [Essential Target NA-70
and DNS.
Operations 8.5.2 Complete post de-inventory security program planning. Be Essential Target NA-70
prepared to implement the de-inventory security program plan,
including security support reductions, at the beginning of FY13.
Operations 8.5.3 Provide MC&A support to meet LLNL's de-inventory schedule. Essential Target NA-70
Institutional 9 Manage business operations in an effective and efficient manner |Objective NA-14, MB
Management while safeguarding public assets and supporting mission
objectives.
Institutional 9.1 Perform effective financial management in accordance with Measure NA-14, MB
Management applicable requirements and standards.
Institutional 9.1.1 Maintain an overall satisfactory performance rating in the FY 2012 |Essential Target NA-14, MB
Management NNSA OFFM Integrated Contractor Financial Management
Performance Measures.
Institutional 9.1.2 Manage projected year-end indirect cost pool variances during the |Essential Target NA-14, MB
Management year to within +/- 5% of costs or a maximum of $10M by pool,
whichever is less, and implement corrective actions when
projected variances are likely to exceed the threshold.
Institutional 9.1.3 Maintain adequate internal controls and implement corrective Essential Target NA-14, MB
Management actions from Internal Audit No.10-14 to assure that labor charging
practices are accurate and compliant and that labor is not charged
based on availability of funds; perform a follow-up audit in FY2012.
Institutional 9.1.4 Submit adequate and compliant CASB Disclosure Statement and |Essential Target NA-14, MB
Management oversee practices for compliance. Perform CAS compliance
audits in accordance with the approved internal audit plan.
Institutional 9.1.5 Continue phased development and implementation of an Essential Target NA-14, MB
Management institutional funds management system to incorporate reporting of
actual and forecasted DOE funding, costs and commitments.
Institutional 9.1.6 Demonstrate full support for DOE/NNSA initiatives and LSO Essential Target NA-14, MB
Management efforts in indirect cost transparency.
Institutional 9.1.7 Demonstrate consistent use of LSO approved rates for estimating, | Stretch Target NA-14, MB
Management accumulating and reporting costs. In addition, establish and
maintain internal controls within the estimating system to ensure
the use of approved forward pricing rates by all programmatic
organizations.
Institutional 9.2 Demonstrate an effective and efficient Supply Chain Management [Measure NA-APM
Management function.
Institutional 9.2.1 Maintain an approved Purchasing System utilizing the objectives |Essential Target NA-APM
Management matrix.
Institutional 9.2.2 Fully support the NNSA SCMC initiative meeting or exceeding all |Essential Target NA-APM
Management goals.
Institutional 9.2.3 Maintain an approved Property Management System. Essential Target NA-APM
Management
Institutional 9.24 Execute a business review of the LLNL Fleet Management Stretch Target NA-APM
Management program by 12/31/11 to identify the most cost effective method(s)

for (1) maintaining, repairing, and fueling of government vehicles
leased from GSA, and (2) managing the GSA government vehicle
vehicles to achieve the “right size” for the fleet with a goal of full
implementation by12/31/12. Begin implementation in FY11 and
meet applicable milestones.




FY 2012 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION PLAN, REVISION 1

ATTACHMENT 1
Performance |[Number Performance Objective/Measure/Target Type NNSA
Category Program
Office
Institutional 9.3 Maintain a centralized Strategic Human Resources Management |[Measure NA-MB
Management (SHRM) Directorate that provides leadership and infrastructure to
ensure recruitment, development, and maintenance of the
workforce.
Institutional 9.3.1 Design a succession planning model and processes; facilitate and [Stretch Target NA-MB
Management launch a pilot in one direct and one indirect PAD for an identified
population; and assess pilot.
Institutional 932 Establish individual employee performance elements that serve as [Stretch Target NA-MB
Management a basis for eligibility for individual variable pay.
Institutional 10 Governance assures performance and creates long-term Objective NA-171
Management sustainable value for the institution.
Institutional 10.1 The LLNL Contractor Assurance System (CAS) effectively enables |Measure NA-171
Management continuous improvement of LLNL performance, integrates and
aligns LLNL management systems and supports corporate parent
governance,
Institutional 10.1.1 In the first and second quarters, FY 2012, LLNL will modify or Essential Target NA-171
Management enhance the LLNL CAS to resolve "effectiveness” Findings
identified by the FY 2011 LLNS FMR and other LLNL
assessments conducted at the direction of LSO to assess address
NNSA NAP-21 gaps identified by LLNL.
Institutional 10.1.2 No later than the fourth quarter, FY 2012, LLNL will formally inform |Essential Target NA-171
Management the LLNS Board of Governors and the LSO Office Manager that
the LLNL CAS is ready for NNSA affirmation in accordance with
NNSA NAP-21.
Institutional 10.2 Improve the performance and agility of the IRM systems. Measure NA-IM
Management
Institutional 10.2.1 Consolidate 400 servers into B112 Data Center, establish on- Essential Target NA-IM
Management demand server program, and begin development of Institutional
Desktop Refresh Program.
Institutional 10.2.2 Execute Business Systems Strategy and fund and execute Essential Target NA-IM
Management institutional business system projects in accordance with the
priorities set forth in the LLNL Business System Council (BSC)
FY12.
Institutional 10.2.3 Develop ITIL Plan and develop ClO-wide Change Management Essential Target NA-IM
Management Plan.
Institutional 10.2.4 Implement Risk Based Cyber Security management. Essential Target NA-IM
Management
Institutional 10.3 Effectively implement and follow a Legal Management Plan that [Measure NA-GC
Management complies with 10 CFR Part 719 and DEAR 970.5228-1 and
incorporates best practices and procedures.
Institutional 10.3.1 Best practices demonstrate effective internal controls and Essential Target NA-GC
Management continuous improvement to maintain acceptable legal
management designed to reduce the following: litigation costs;
outside counsel fees and costs; and cost of judgments, awards
and settlements. Provide litigation support as necessary to
Institutional 10.4 Develop and implement initiatives to increase the effectiveness Measure NA-MB,17
Management and efficiency of the Laboratory.
Institutional 10.4.1 BOG and Parent Organizations assists the contractor in Essential Target NA-171
Management performance improvements.
Institutional 10.4.2 Put in place the organizational, personnel, program, and Stretch Target NA-11, MB
Management operational changes necessary to accommodate the modified
overhead rate structure for the Institution expected in FY 2013.
Institutional 10.5 The Quality Assurance Program is integrated and aligned with the [Measure NA-17
Management Management Assurance Program to assure that the quality of
work meets or exceeds customer requirements and expectations.
Institutional 10.6 Line Management demonstrate ES&H accountability through Measure NA-SH
Management documented actions.
Institutional 10.7 Reduce generation of hazardous, low-level, and mixed low level  [Measure NA-162
Management waste.




wIyuod 0} AAeN "S°N 3y} yim adepsiul 2L
‘s}obie} uononpouid Agapenb 1eaN  L'2L
:ela)y Bunuaswajdw)

*S9|NpPayas
SHS % INS A1an0281 Id4 Y} Yum asuepiodae ul AAeN ‘SN 3yl
‘TL-A "Xd ‘dOM 03} K1aA1jap Joj 3|qejieAe ase salpog Anjuaay ViNIIN/L
“INV1 “INS :s9)S -9/ pue f|quiasse xajued 10} d|qe|ieAe aJe S4R4V
Bunedionsed 00.7OIN YL “ADd LO-9.M 243 ul paljuapl se
anpayos uo sulewsal (Alquassy Buuig pue ‘Buizng
‘Buluy 00O 2Y) 3daoxs) saljquiasseqns
pea 1o} uonyonpoid 437 L1-9ZM dansu3l Z'L wnIpooo ‘s
'SLY30
0} SBIAOR BOUBIIIBAINS ZLA4 Hoday  G7L7L
‘solouabe
ubisap 03 spodal 8|9£0 a)g|dwod apinold ¥ L°L
‘sjuswalinbal Aouabe
ubisap Jad Od 8y} yum aosueplodoe
Ul SafIAIjOR BOUB(IIBAINS ZLAL S19|dwoD €71}
‘BUBJD )X
‘sisAjeue wealls
anjeA ay] ul palijuapl Se SaIoUsIoYls pue
souewlopad onewwelbold Bunosdw
Jo spoytaw Juswaidwy pue dojgasg  Z'L°L
SYS % INT1 ‘sjuswalinbas Aouabe ubisap oyoads
“INS “INV1 ‘ZL-A pue gOd au3 03 butpioooe ‘weibold (150
‘dO) ‘Xd ‘s9s B0UE(ISAINS B} 81ndaxa |m ays yoeg  L'L°L a)g-nINN
Bunedionted renay) bunuawajduj J0 wnuwuw
%S2)
:pea ‘welbold soueloAINg Paulap ay) aynaexy L°L wnipooo 's | apdyools L
So)S
Bunedionued jobue]
Krewd g pea SISUMO uodweud | oo pn | wen
ORI VYSNN EeHBJLID) $SS9IING J0JoRUOD ZLAL VSNN OH ZLAd

s1egre], anS-nMA INTT
7 JuamoeNy

] UOISIASY ‘UB[J UOTEN[RAY 90URULIONMSJ 7107 Ad




(4

SHUS ? dOM

‘TL-A Xd "INTI
“INV1 “INS :sa)s
Bunedionted

pea]

Anq weiboud jo o)y onssi pue aziyeul{ #'¢’|
‘SN 9°9-€°9 8seud 199
MVI Nd4 2102 & 1o} SSauipeal ainsud 0}
spjing juswdojaaap jusuodwod snuguo)  £¢°L
‘SINI 99
-€'9 9seld 199 34} MV SJUSWUOIIAUS
S.LS auyap o} (V4A 8 NLAI
Bunsaj Jubyy jeluUSWIUONAUS JINPUOD
pue A|quiasse ‘alempley apinold  Z€'L
‘(SN 8npayos Jejsew
pajesBajul 9'9-1°9 aseud 199 MV
sanpue [9As| diys 1.9g Joj | abels ¥s3
anssi pue g 3 v 919 jusuodwod Od|
‘smainal ubisep Jusuodwoo adwod LEL
:eua)un bunuswajdw)

"Nd4 2102 © aiqeus jey) saianoe buaauibugy
juawdojanaq ¢'9 aseyd 199 ZLAd 8jejdwo) ¢

wnIpoon 's

‘ajnpayos
A1an0oal INd4 8y} Ylim aoueplodoe
ul AAeN ay) o] AIsAljap 10} ajgejieAe
pue pajdesoe YSNN ale saljquiassy
Apog Aiussy VidIN/L-9LM3UL  ST')
"a|npayos AIaA0oal
Ndd 82U} Yyim aoueploaoe ut xajued
0} AuaA1jap 1o ajgejieAe pue pajdaooe
VSNN 8/ S484Y 00LFON3UL  +'T'L
‘aod 10
-9/ M 34} Ulim aduepliodde Ul ZnEmwmm
1XaU JOj 9|ge|ieAe pue Uwum_a_.coo Sl
(4'84V 00.¥DIN 1d89x8) saljquiesseqns
Joj uononpoud 441 L-9/MBUL  €T°)
1BU3IUD X

‘sjuswanbal

saIs
Bunedioied
Arewd g pea
ORI

slaumQ
VYSNN

BLI3JD SS8IING JOJIRIUOD ZLAL

uoldweysn
VSNN OH

jobae
aS-BINN
CLAd

way

$1981e ], ANS-NIMA IN'TT
¢ YuatuyIeny
[ UOISIASY ‘Ue[q UOUBN[eAH 90UBMLIONS] 10T Ad




‘Ajiqises) uondo aujunelap

0] SaNIAIO. SISA|BUR JO uopeuswWNdog Lv')
'V¢ig 9 9seyd ol
paueo aq o} suondo ubisap Jo XIBN  9FL
VYZ/Z 9 aseyd oju Ajus sjsanbal
1yl OSSOMN 03 Buyanq L'geseyd Sl
BLSIID IXg
‘19s-qns uopdo
alp Buowe saipnys Ayjiqisesy ajeniu €9
‘BZ/T'9 9SBeUd O patIed
SYS % INT1 aq 0} Jos-gns uondo ubisep e @sodold VL
“INS “INV1 ‘2L-A subisap
‘dOM ‘Xd :seus jenjdeouod dojaasp 0} sjuswalinbal
Bunedionred d37 Uo 82J04 JIy 8U} ulim Sjeulploo] Lyl
realu ) Bunuawajdw
-pea ‘dd71 8LM 84} 10j SaiIAlIR X9 aseyd Jonpuo)d ¥'L wnipooy °s
‘sjeblie)
THAMNYL paroidde Wd4 sAsIYDY  9'€’L
"MaInaY
ubisaq |emdaosuon waisAg Jonpuon ¢l
T TER T & |
"SINI 9°9-€°9 @seyd 199 MV
sjusuodwod JOpUaA Jo} Ssjuawalinbal
so)Is
Bunjedioped j9bie]
Kiewnd 3 pea SISUMo uordweyd aS-BIN | way
o9 VSNN BLI9JLID $S9293NgG J0joeljuoD ZLAd VYSNN OH ZLAd

s1e8re], aNS-NMA INTT

7 JUSUIOBN Y

] UOTISIASY ‘UB[J UOTeNn[eAq 90UBULIONMSJ 7107 Ad




‘Juswiadxa xnjjod au} 1oy}
suonoipalid joys-aid Buipnjour suoiipuod
1S00q |eijiul 10} 8UOISajiLL | pajeloosse

3} Joj eSO uoRs|dwod BY 18BN 2T'T
‘euIaj9 uonajdwon

|4S amny e
JO JUSLUSSSSE By} 9|qBUS PINOJ ey S|oo)

|euonendwiod pue |ejuswiiadxa auyey L2
‘el Bunuawajdwy

INS
SSNN
INTT ‘uoisojdu
INY1 sols frewnd aseyd Ajpes yiim pajersosse sanianoe 431
Bunedionted Buipoddns u pue (si4s) suonebiysaau) buipuiy
juesyiubig Buiajosal uj pasn sjoo} jeuonendwod
:pea] pue [ejusawiiadxa ul SaoUBAPE 9AIYIY Z°Z Rauadaq 9
"WwneJjyoy ayj o} palaAliep
AbB1aus Jose} ay) ueyy Joyealb st ABisus
ndino g|nsded Juswuadxa uoisojdwil
1Qa dIN B Ul pejelisuowep | <uley ¢'L°¢
:ela9 uonajdwon
INS "sSuonIpuUo?
INY] uoubt yoea. 0} asind Jase| padeys (12103
INTT -Sa)s Unm sjuswiuadxa uoisojdwi 1 g 8ndexy 112 ajs-BIN
Buiedionted reudy) Bupuawaidwy JO wnwiuIW
. %S2)
:pea *4IN 2y} uo uoniubl aAlIyaYy "L°g Rauaaq 9 ERIETRIS Z
sajIs
Bunedionred jobie)
rewyd g pea SI9UMG MOWWEND | oo | wey
OB VSNN BLI9JID SS82ING J0JPRUOD ZLAL VYSNN OH ZLAd

s1e8IR ], SUS-HINN IN'TT
T JuouWIoRnY

[ UOTISTAY JHEA._” uorneneAy 20uelIoynd 7102 Ad




‘uoljeulWIB)ap 3a) ajew}in 10 Odd 3yl Aq pasn SI owaly siu} Jabue] ajis-gIny yoea o)
sbuyes uonenjeas feuy ay) sulejuod jey; siabeue ad1yQ a)S 03 owd e ubis |jeys 0}-vN “4auend Ad wP 40 uonadwod Jy ,'sieumo,, au}
wouy syndup Junooae ojul Hunje; siseq jieyssed e uo paraiyde sem }abie) ajis-nw ayy Jayloym AJayenb 3m=.m>w Ireys ,uoidwey?,, ®H 3yl
‘uoyaIosIp sabeuep
22130 9IS ay) je (wa) sauobajed Jofew Bujurewas uyym paynquisip 994 419y aAey [jim (way) Aiobajes Jofew e ui Bugedionsed jou sajs -
(Z 10 ‘1 sway) Luobajeo Jofew awes ayy uipim dn pajjos a9y J1ay) aAey [Im 3abBae} ayis-pinw e uj Bugedionsed jJou sajig .
‘uonalosip sJabeuep
30140 a)s J3d pajeso)je 9,06 Bululewas pue (Huusauibug B 90uUa19g 10} %67 ‘a)Id)201S 10} 9,67 :ainjonys a9y abejuadsad wnwiulp

:aoueping
"TL0Z A4 utjuswuadxs epa 8y} oNpuo) 2T
reuajd uopsdwon
NS ‘sishjeue ejep aAlsuayaiduwos
SSNN ajgeus 0} sonsoubelp ajeudoidde yum
INV] :Sels BN e juswuadxs |eoguagns B Jno AeD 1L'e'Z
Bunedionrey :euoyun Bunuawajdwy
BiN
:pea je Juswiiadxa |eanlaqns Joy ueld sy} anoaxy €7 Rauadaqg -9
SaIs
Bunedionred _ jobie]
Aewnad g pean Siaumo uoidureys NS-NINA way
OB VSNN BU9ID $S822NG 1030BHUOD ZLAL VSNN OH ZLAL

$1981e ], SNS-NIA INTT
7 JUoWyoeny

] UOISIASY ‘Ue[J UOTBN[BAY 99UBULIONSJ 7107 Ad




xajdwo) Aunoag |BUOlEN Z1-A ZL-A

Yd4A

(1eajonu) 3sa ] punolg) Japun 19N

xa)dwod jsuuny punosbiapun ,SIN elrn

ue|d juswabeuepy g diyspiemals ajidyo0is dNSS

2)IS JoAlY YBUUBABS SHS

|leuajeyy Jes[onp |e1oads NNS

S3110]BI0qET JEUOIEN BIPUBS NS

S1430

Ayioed xsjued Xd

wnguojnid nd

JUBWIND0( J0JIUCY) Welbold and

OSSOMN

3)IS AjUnJas [BUOKEN BPBASN SSNN

VSNN 103 xajdwog suodeapn IeajonN se awes asudiajug Ajundag JesjonN 3ISN
uosssiwuio) AB1aug ojwoly sadejdal uonelnsiuiwpy AJLNoag JesjonN |BuolieN YSNN
4IN

. ubiedwes uoyub) |leuoneN JIN
9)IS YSNN E JO J0joenuod JojeiadQ 3 juawiabeuepy oSN
Alojeloqe] [BUOEN S10ULLISAIT S0USIMET INTT

weiboig uoisuaxgy ay d31

epa]

A10)e100ET |BUOHEN SOWE|Y SO ANV

| 19Aa 11

jueld A)Q sesuey dOM

NLNI

mainay 109loig juapuadspu) Hdl

odl

1ea\ |Bosid Ad

Jabeuejy weibosd |eiopa4 Nd-

Hs3

1a

asuajaq jo uswyedaq aoa

uoniuyeq

w9 / WwAuosdy

sjoB1e] 9}IS-BINW Z1Ad 103 KIesso[9

$198re T, oNS-TMA IN'TT
7 JUSWOR) Y
[ UOISIASY “Ue[d UOTIBN[BAY 99UBULIONS] 7107 Ad




